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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following is a summary of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted by FREY
Environmental, Inc. (FREY) for the Duarte School property located 1433 Crestfield Drive in Duarte,
Los Angeles County, California (Subject Property). The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) for the
Subject Property is 8604-017-903. Additional current addresses identified with the Subject Property
are 1400 Mt. Olive Drive and 2333 Central Avenue. The location of the Subject Property is depicted
in Figure 1.

This Phase I ESA was prepared per the request of Crestfield Townhomes, LLC [Client and User]. It
is FREY’s understanding that this Phase I ESA is for the Client’s purchase of the Subject Property
with planned redevelopment to include residential townhomes, parking, and a public park.

FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Subject Property Description and Use

The Subject Property consists of 12.97-acres of government owned land (Duarte Unified School
District) on the northwest corner of the intersection of Crestfield Drive and Central Avenue. The
Subject Property is occupied by three schools (Duarte Preschool, Andres Duarte Art Academy which
teaches Pre-K to 8" Grade, and Mt. Olive High School) and the Otis Gordon Sports Park. Duarte
Preschool and Mt. Olive High School was in operation at the time of the Subject Property inspection.
Andres Duarte Art Academy was no longer in operation at the time of the Subject Property
inspection.

Twenty-seven buildings are located on the Subject Property. Andres Duarte Art Academy is located
in the southeast corner of the Subject Property and consists of 17 buildings. Duarte Preschool is
located just west of Andres Duarte Arts Academy and consists of four buildings. Mt. Olive High
School is located at the northwest corner of the Subject Property and consists of five buildings. The
school buildings include classrooms, offices, restrooms, cafeteria, etc. One building on the west side
of the Subject Property houses equipment related to a radio tower which is also located near the
western boundary.

The Otis Gordon Sports Park covers the western half of the property that is not occupied by Mt.
Olive High School. The park includes baseball fields and grass areas that can be used as soccer or
football fields. A playground is located in the southeast corner of the park.

No environmental concerns were identified in the current use and observable conditions of the
Subject Property.

Photographs of the Subject Property taken during the inspection conducted on April 23, 2024, are
attached in Appendix A. The Subject Property is shown on Figures 1 and 2.
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Historical Subject Property Use Information

The Subject Property was undeveloped land until approximately 1952 when approximately eight (8)
of the current school buildings were constructed as Andres Duarte School. Additional current school
buildings were constructed at various times on the property prior to 2002. The use of the western
portion of the Subject Property as a park began by 1964. The radio tower equipment building was
constructed between 2003 and 2005.

No environmental concerns were identified in the historical use of the Subject Property.

Use of Nearby Properties

The Subject Property is located in a mixed residential and industrial area. The area surrounding the
Subject Property was mainly undeveloped with the exception of a few homes up until the early
1950s when dense development of single-family residential properties occurred to the north and west
of the Subject Property. Dense development of single-family residential properties occurred to the
east of the Subject Property by the mid-1960s. Development of the industrial properties to the south
occurred mainly in the 1970s and 1980s.

FREY visually reviewed the exterior of the properties surrounding the Subject Property on April 23,
2024. Currently, single-family residential homes bound the Subject Property to the north along
Bloomdale Street and to the east along Crestfield Drive. Industrial use properties bound the Subject
property to the south and southwest along Central Avenue. To the west, the Subject Property is
bound by a single lane alley/drive, followed by a concrete lined drainage channel and the 605
Freeway.

Of six (6) industrial use properties located immediately south of the Subject Property, three (3) are
occupied by public storage facilities, one (1) is occupied by an apparel business, and the other two
(2) properties are occupied by large buildings divided into multiple smaller business units. With the
exception of a contractor business and a HVAC business, no other business names were identified on
the buildings during the visual review conducted on April 23, 2024.

Facilities that have operated on the industrial properties to the immediate south were identified in
various regulatory databases reviewed herein. However, based on the information reviewed and the
hydrogeologic setting (depth to groundwater is greater than 300 feet below the ground surface), the
facilities identified in the regulatory databases do not appear to present an environmental concern
with respect to the Subject Property.

Data Gaps

No significant data gaps were noted during the preparation of this Phase I ESA.
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CONCLUSIONS

FREY has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-21, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM, 2021),
and the standards and practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) under the United States
Environmental Protection Agency 40 CFR Part 312 (EPA, 2005). Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.

This assessment has revealed no recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized
environmental conditions (CRECs), historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), or
vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in connection with the Subject Property.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted by
FREY Environmental, Inc. (FREY) for the Duarte School property located at 1433 Crestfield Drive
in Duarte, Los Angeles County, California (known as “the Subject Property” throughout the rest of
this document). The Subject Property consists of APN 8604-017-903. The Subject Property is
depicted in Figures 1 and 2.

1.1 TERMINOLOGY
For the purposes of discussion, the following terms are used in this report:

o The Subject Property refers to the property that is the subject of the environmental site
assessment as described in Sections 1.0, 4.1, and 4.2 and shown on Figures 1 and 2.

o Adjoining Properties are defined as any real property or properties with a border that is
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the Subject Property, or that would be
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the Subject Property but for a street, road, or
other public thoroughfare separating them. The Adjoining Properties with respect to the
Subject Property are described in Section 4.3 and are shown on Figure 2.

e  Recognized Environmental Condition (REC), as defined in ASTM 1527-21, means (1) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property due
to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to arelease or likely release to the environment;
or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject
Property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. A
de minimis condition is not a REC.

o Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC), as defined in ASTM 1527-21, is a
REC affecting the Subject Property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.

o Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC), as defined in ASTM 1527-21,is a
previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the Subject Property
that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities
and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities without subjecting the Subject Property to any controls.

o Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC), as defined in ASTM E2600-15, is the presence or
likely presence of vapor phase chemical(s) of concern (COC) in the subsurface of the target
property as identified during the vapor encroachment screening process.

FREY Environmental, Inc. 1 1433 Crestfield Drive
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o Chemical(s) of Concern (COC), as defined in ASTM E2600-15, is a chemical that is present in
the subsurface environment, has a vapor pressure greater than 1 mm of mercury, or a Henry’s
Law Constant greater than 1x 107 atmosphere cubic meter per mole (atm m*/mole) at ambient
temperature and pressure, and can potentially migrate as a vapor into the vadose zone of the
Subject Property.

o Area of Concern (AOC), as defined in ASTM E2600-15, for potential contaminated facilities
with non-petroleum hydrocarbon COCs is equal to 1,760 feet around the Subject Property and
528 feet around the Subject Property for facilities with petroleum hydrocarbon COC.

o The term “hazardous” is used in general accordance with its definition in Title 22, Division 4,
Chapter 30, California Code of Regulations (CCR). The terms substance, material, and waste
are used interchangeably, and no legal distinction is implied between the terms as used herein.

o Non-Scope Considerations (NSC) are additional environmental issues or conditions at the
Subject Property that may warrant discussion or consideration but are outside the ASTM
Standard practices of inquiry and do not qualify as RECs.

1.2 PURPOSE

The purpose of the scope of work described below was to assess past and present land use practices,
Subject Property operations and conditions, and to identify the potential presence of hazardous
substances in the soil, soil vapor, and groundwater beneath the Subject Property to the extent
feasible, and determine if any RECs, HRECs, CRECs, or VECs exist on or near the Subject
Property, pursuant to the processes described in the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Standard practices and guidelines (ASTM, 2015 & ASTM, 2021) and the All Appropriate
Inquiries (AAI) rule promulgated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency on
November 1, 2005 (EPA, 2005) except whereby noted.

1.3 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work (SOW) designed to provide the information needed to meet the purpose of the
investigation was as follows:

. Conduct a reconnaissance to collect information and make observations regarding features,
activities, uses, and conditions to help identify environmental concerns. The reconnaissance
included an inspection of the Subject Property interior and exterior features where safe access
was available, a visual review of the Adjoining Properties from the Subject Property
boundaries and taking photographs of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties.

o Review a Client completed questionnaire to satisfy User responsibilities.

o Interview persons knowledgeable about the Subject Property history, if available.

o Review documents relative to the purpose of the Phase I ESA such as previous environmental
investigations, land title records, etc.
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. Review reasonably ascertainable published information for geology and hydrology details in
the vicinity of the Subject Property, such as depth to groundwater, direction of groundwater
flow, etc.

o Review radon zone information for the vicinity of the Subject Property.

. Review historical fire insurance maps (Sanborn maps), historical aerial photographs, historical
topographic maps, a reverse phone directory search, an environmental lien and activity use
limitation (AUL) report, and a government agency database report (Radius Map report)
specifically prepared for the Subject Property by Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR).

o Review the California Department of Conservation Geologic Energy Management Division
(CalGEM) Well Finder for oil and gas wells, fields, and zones within a one-mile radius of the
Subject Property.

. Review permits, environmental files, and/or other history of use and condition information for
the Subject Property maintained by the City of Duarte (City).

o Review permits, environmental files, and/or other history of use and condition information for
the Subject Property maintained by the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) and
Department of Public Works (LADPW).

o Review the California State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) GeoTracker and
Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) EnviroStor databases for properties listed
within the ASTM Standard minimum search distance.

o Prepare a report summarizing the findings of the information presented above.

1.4 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

The SOW did not include the assessment of NSCs, as defined by the ASTM Standard. NSCs as
defined by the ASTM Standard include but are not limited to: identification of suspected lead or
asbestos containing materials (ACM) or of moisture conditions in existing structures; screening for
lead in water; assessment of regulatory compliance; assessment of cultural, historical, and ecological
resources and endangered species; a Subject Property-specific wetlands delineation or a review of
flood zone maps; nor the sampling for lead-based paint, ACM, radon gas, methane, or air.

The SOW did not include screening, nor the sampling of soil, soil vapor, or groundwater, for
suspected emerging contaminants.

The SOW did not include a search for deeds or other land title record information back through
1980, nor a review of chain-of-title documentation for the Subject Property.

1.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

There are no special terms and conditions associated with this Phase I ESA.
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1.6 INVOLVED PARTIES

FREY has prepared this Phase I ESA for the Subject Property per the request of the Crestfield
Townhomes, LLC (Client and User).

1.7 USER RELIANCE

This Phase I ESA was conducted on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the User(s), as named in
Section 1.6, and may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, the User(s), and its
members, affiliates, related entities, subsidiaries, equity partners, lenders, title insurers, or
regulatory/city agencies or current property owner(s) and their agent. FREY is not liable for any
unintended usage of this report by any other parties.

This Phase I ESA shall not, in whole or part, be disseminated or conveyed to or used by any other
party without the prior written consent of FREY. Any unauthorized party using or relying upon this
Phase I ESA shall be liable to FREY for equitable compensation and appropriate punitive damages
and shall be responsible to reimburse FREY for and indemnify, defend, and hold FREY harmless
from and against any and all costs, claims, liabilities, expenses, lost profits and damages arising as a
direct or indirect result of such unauthorized use or reliance.

1.8 ASSUMPTIONS
Findings presented in this report hinge upon the following assumptions:

e  FREY assumes the Subject Property, as identified in Section 1.0, has been correctly identified
by the User (or a designated representative of the User) in agreements, contracts, and/or
proposals signed by the User and FREY.

o FREY assumes information regarding the Subject Property history is provided in good faith by
the User, designated representative of the User, Subject Property owner, designated
representative of the Subject Property owner, and/or the Subject Property operator.

e  FREY assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions of information provided by the User,
designated representative of the User, Subject Property owner, designated representative of the
Subject Property owner, and/or Subject Property operator.

o FREY assumes the hydrogeologic conditions (depth to groundwater and groundwater flow
direction) beneath the Subject Property, used in the evaluation and determination of
environmental concerns for the Subject Property, are similar to those described in Section 3.3.

e  FREY can neither warrant nor guarantee the accuracy or completeness of information sourced
from the third-party historical information and environmental database provider (EDR) and
regulatory agencies (the City of Duarte, Los Angeles County, and the State of California).
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2.0 USER RESPONSIBILITIES

FREY provided a copy of a User transaction screen questionnaire to the Client to obtain information
related to the User responsibilities as outlined in the ASTM Standard (ASTM, 2021). A copy of the
questionnaire, completed by the Client representative, Mr. Matt Waken and dated April 25, 2024, is
provided in Appendix B. Information provided by the Client in the questionnaire and during the
Subject Property inspection is provided below.

Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is for the purchase of the Subject Property.

Environmental Liens or AULs

According to the Client, a search of land title records back through 1980 did not identified any
environmental liens or AULSs filed or recorded against the Subject Property under federal, tribal,
state, or local law.

Specialized Knowledge

The Client responded that they have no specialized knowledge related to the Subject Property or any
nearby properties.

Relationship of the Purchase Price to the Fair Market Value

According to the Client, the purchase price being paid for the Subject Property reasonably reflects
the fair market value as the land was sold through an open bid process.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The Client is unaware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
Subject Property that would help identify environmental conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases.

Degree of Obviousness of the Presence or Likely Presence of Contamination

The Client does not have any knowledge or experience relative to the Subject Property that there are
any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of hazardous material(s) releases
at the Subject Property.
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Documents

The Client provided a copy of the following documents for the Subject Property which are included
in Appendix B:

e A “Site Plan” showing the Subject Property and the layout of proposed redevelopment on the
Subject Property with 173 townhomes and 390 parking garages/spaces on the eastern half of
the Subject Property and a public park on the western half.

e A Preliminary Title Report for the Subject Property from Ticor Title, dated January 5, 2023.
No environmental liens or AULSs are identified in the report.

3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Information regarding topography, geology and hydrology are used to evaluate the likelihood of
hazardous substances/petroleum hydrocarbons to migrate through soil and/or groundwater onto,
within, or from the Subject Property.

3.1 TOPOGRAPHIC SETTING

The Subject Property is located on an alluvial plain on the southern side of the San Gabriel
Mountains. Topography in the vicinity of the Subject Property slopes steeply to the south from the
mountains located Y2-mile to the north and then becomes a gentle grade sloping to the southwest.
The ground surface beneath the Subject Property slopes gently to the west-southwest with elevations
ranging from approximately 530 feet above mean sea level (msl) to 555 feet msl.

Topography in the vicinity of the Subject Property is shown on topographic maps in the EDR
Historical Topo Map Report included in Appendix C. The Subject Property location, depicted on a
topographic map, is included as Figure 1.

3.2 GEOLOGY

The Site is situated within the San Gabriel Valley. The San Gabriel Valley is a structural basin that is
filled with undifferentiated alluvial sediments overlying low permeability bedrock. The surface of
the valley is a broad piedmont plain that generally slopes from the base of the San Gabriel
Mountains in the north to the Whittier Narrows in the south. Alluvial sediments consist of silty sand,
sand, cobble and boulders. These sediments are largely considered to be homogeneous on a regional
scale throughout the valley (AMEC, 2010).

3.3 HYDROGEOLOGY

The Subject Property is located within the San Gabriel Valley Groundwater Basin (DWR, 2004).
The water-bearing materials of this basin are dominated by unconsolidated to semi-consolidated
alluvium deposited by streams flowing out of the San Gabriel Mountains. These deposits include
Pleistocene and Holocene alluvium and the lower Pleistocene San Pedro Formation.
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The LACDPW maintains a network of groundwater monitoring and groundwater supply wells
throughout Los Angeles County. Groundwater monitoring well 4256 is located approximately 1,150
feet northeast of the Subject Property. The depth to groundwater in well 4256 (last measured on
April 26, 2018) was 377 feet below the ground surface (ft bgs) (LACDPW, 2024a).

The Rio Hondo and San Gabriel drainages have their headwaters in the San Gabriel Mountains, then
surface water flows southwest across the San Gabriel Valley and exit through the Whittier Narrows,
a gap between the Merced and Puente Hills (DWR. 2004). The San Gabriel River is located 4-mile
southeast of the Subject Property and is the closest surface body of water, with exception of the man-
made drainage channel located to the immediate west of the Subject Property (Figure 1).

3.4 OIL AND GAS

FREY reviewed the EDR Radius Map Report — Physical Settings Map (included in Appendix D) and
the CalGEM Well Finder website for oil and gas wells in the Subject Property vicinity (CalGEM,
2024). No oil/gas wells are located within a 1-mile radius of the Subject Property.

3.5 RADON

The EDR Radius Map Report (Appendix D) indicates that the Subject Property is located in an
average radon exposure zone according to a generalized assessment of radon potential in Los
Angeles County. The US EPA lists Los Angeles County as Radon Zone Level 2, for areas where the
indoor average radon level is greater than 2 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) but less than 4 pCi/L. Based
on the California State Database for radon, of thirteen (13) tests conducted in the 91010 zip code
area, none had detections of radon greater than 4 pCi/L. The US EPA has an action level of 4 pCi/L
(EPA, 2002).

4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE
4.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Details from the Los Angeles County Assessor (LACA) Portal for the Subject Property are listed

below website (LACA, 2024). A parcel map showing the Subject Property parcel from the LACA
Portal is included in Appendix E. The Subject Property boundaries are shown on Figure 2.

Parcel #: 8604-017-903
Address: None assigned
Use Code/Type: 8000 (Other Property Type)
Parcel Type: Government Owned, Exempt
Parcel Size: 12.97-acre (EDR, 2024)
Building Size: Not reported
Year Built: Not reported
FREY Environmental, Inc. 7 1433 Crestfield Drive
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Legal Description: SUB OF THE RANCHO AZUSA DE DUARTE LOT COM
N ON W LINE OF LOT 14 INSEC29 T INR 10W 30 FT
FROM SW COR OF SDLOT TH N ON SD W LINE 480.17
FT TH N 89¢36'40" E TO W LINE OF CRESTFIELD DR
TH S THEREON AND W ON N LINE OF CENTRAL AVE
TO BEG PART OF LOT 14 INSEC29 T IN R 10W

Event History: Re-Assessable Ownership Event in 1967

4.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY INSPECTION

Ms. Mollie Banh of FREY obtained access to the Subject Property from the Duarte School District
for a Subject Property inspection conducted on April 23, 2024. The inspection consisted of visual
observations of the Subject Property from ground and/or floor levels. During the inspection FREY
looked for evidence of past or present use, storage, handling, and disposal of potentially hazardous
substances, and possible past and future releases of such substances. Ms. Banh had access to all areas
of the Subject Property during the inspection except whereby noted below.

Photographs of the Subject Property collected during the inspection on April 23, 2024 are attached in
Appendix A. Features of the Subject Property are shown on Figure 2.

The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Crestfield Drive and
Central Avenue in Duarte, California. Vehicular access to the property is available along Crestfield
Drive at the northeast corner of the property, from Mt. Olive Drive at the northwest corner of the
property, and along Central Avenue at two locations on the southern property line.

The Subject Property is occupied by three schools (Duarte Preschool, Andres Duarte Art Academy
which teaches Pre-K to 8™ Grade, and Mt. Olive High School) and the Otis Gordon Sports Park. The
Andres Duarte Art Academy was no longer in operation at the time of the Subject Property
inspection.

Andres Duarte Art Academy

Andres Duarte Art Academy is located in the southeast corner of the Subject Property and includes
seventeen (17) buildings. All buildings were labeled with a letter painted on the side of building
during the Subject Property inspection with the exception of two bathroom/maintenance buildings.
The buildings are described below:
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Andres Duarte Classrooms 18, 19, and 20 - Standard Classrooms (vacant).

Andres Duarte Classrooms 15, 16, and 17 - Standard Classrooms (vacant).

Andres Duarte Cafeteria — Consisting of a kitchen, a cafeteria, storage and pantry
areas, and a stage. The cafeteria was filled with school supplies during the inspection.
All other areas of this building were generally empty with the exception of appliances
in the kitchen and pantry areas. A large air conditioning compressor is located just
south of Building F.

G Andres Duarte Classrooms 1 and 2 — Standard kindergarten classrooms with
restrooms.

H Andres Duarte Administrative Office — Consisting of a reception area, administrative
offices, nurses’ office, three restrooms, storage areas, and a staff lounge.

I Andres Duarte Classrooms 3, 4, and 5 — Standard Classrooms (vacant) with
classrooms 3 and 4 having connecting bathrooms.

Andres Duarte Classrooms 8, 9, and 10 — Standard classrooms (vacant).

Andres Duarte Classrooms 11, 12, 13, and 14 — Standard classrooms (vacant).
Andres Duarte Classrooms 23 and 24 — Classroom 23 housed the school library.
Books and shelves were still present in the room. Classroom 24 was a standard
classroom (vacant).

P Andres Duarte Classrooms 25 and 26 — Classroom 25 is a standard classroom with
two connected offices, Classroom 26 is a standard classroom with a connecting
bathroom (vacant).

esli@llee)

L=

R Andres Duarte Classroom 22 — Standard classrooms (vacant)

S Andres Duarte Classrooms 21 — Classroom 21 contained exercise and gym
equipment.

T Andres Duarte Classroom 7 — Standard classroom (vacant).

\Y Andres Duarte Classroom 32 — A classroom with kitchen and laundry capabilities
(vacant).

Q Andres Duarte Classrooms 27, 28, 29, 30 — Standard classrooms in a portable

building (vacant).

Southern | Restrooms, a water heater closet, and a maintenance closet with paint in 5-gallon
Restroom | buckets and an empty 10 gallon plastic gas jug.

Eastern | Restrooms, a water heater closet with a sink and cleaning solutions in small quantities
Restroom | (less than 5 gallons in size), and a maintenance closet.

The buildings are, in general, situated around a blacktop play area with basketball and other play
courts. Buildings M, R, S, and V are located on the blacktop area while the remaining buildings are
surrounded by grass and trees. Storage containers are located just west of Building S. A playground
and covered picnic area is located west of the storage containers. A kindergarten playground and
awning covered swing set is located between Buildings G, P, and Q in the southwest corner of the
property. Two storm drains are located just northwest of Building B and one storm drain is located in
the grassy area located just north of Building T.
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Duarte Preschool

Duarte Preschool is located just west of Andres Duarte Arts Academy and includes four (4)
buildings designated with a letter painted on the side. The buildings are described in the following
table:

A Duarte Preschool Classrooms 1 and 2 with restrooms.

D Duarte Preschool Administrative Office — Consisting of offices, restrooms,
conference room, storage areas, maintenance/custodial closets, and a staff lounge.
Four 55-gallon drums were located in one of the storage areas in this building. These
drums contained emergency disaster supplies (water, porta potty equipment, and non-
perishable foods).

N Duarte Preschool Classrooms

U Duarte Preschool Classrooms

An awning with picnic tables is located just west of Building D, an outdoor playground is located
just south of Building N, and a covered play area is located south of Building A. Two storm drains
are located west of Building D, one beneath the awning and one north of the awning.

Mt. Olive High School

Mt. Olive High School is located at the northwest corner of the Subject Property and includes five
(5) buildings designated with a letter painted on the side. The buildings are described in the
following table:

A Mt. Olive Classrooms 1, 2, and 3 — Consisting of a computer lab, custodian closet,
and an electrical room.

Mt. Olive Administrative Offices, Classroom 4, and Snack Bar

Mt. Olive Classrooms 4 and 5

Restrooms

Mt. Olive Classroom 7

esliwii@] o

An awning covered picnic area is located just west of Building A. An asphalt paved parking area is
located along the north side of the Mt. Olive High School Buildings. Storage containers are located
just east of the parking area.

Otis Gordon Sports Park

The Otis Gordon Sports Park (Park) covers the western half of the property that is not occupied by
Mt. Olive High School. The Park consists of two baseball fields and two empty grass areas that can
be used as soccer or football fields. Each baseball field has a small building next to home base as
well as dugout areas and bleachers. A playground is located in the southeast corner of the Park. A
restroom building is located northeast of the playground. A small, fenced building, which FREY did
not enter, is located at the northeastern corner of the Park with signs indicating radio equipment was
stored inside. A radio tower is also located adjacent to the building.
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The following table provides a list of observations made during the Subject Property inspection that
are related to or may reflect the presence of hazardous materials, a release of hazardous materials, or

a potential release of hazardous materials on the Subject Property.

OBSERVATIONS

YES

Z
C

Hazardous substance/petroleum products in connection with identified uses

Hazardous substance and petroleum products in connection with unidentified uses

Drums, totes, and intermediate bulk containers of hazardous substances

Unidentified substance containers

Aboveground and underground storage tanks (or vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways
indicating their presence)

Standing surface water and pools or sumps containing liquids likely to be hazardous
substances or petroleum products

R PR KR

Potential polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) containing items - electrical or hydraulic
equipment known to or likely to contain fluids (such as, but not limited to transformers,
capacitors, hoists and machinery)

Heating and Cooling Source

Interior stains, floor corrosion, walls, or ceilings other than from water

Floor drains, sumps, clarifiers and oil/water separators

Pits, ponds, and lagoons

Exterior stained soils or pavement

Stressed vegetation

Subject Property solid waste disposal or unknown fill

Water/ wastewater discharge

Wells, septic systems, or cesspools

Other

PP DD PR )

e FElectrical transformers are located just south of Building F at Andres Duarte Arts Academy
and just west of the playground at Otis Gordon Sports Park. Signs indicating the presence of
PCBs in the transformers were not observed. No indications of leaks or spills of oily
substances were observed around the transformers. The electrical transformers do not appear

to present an environmental concern.

e HVAC systems were present in all buildings at the Subject Property and do not represent an

environmental concern.

e Two storm drains were located west of Building D at Duarte Preschool (one beneath the
awning and one north of the awning) and one storm drain was located north of Building T at
Andres Duarte Arts Academy. No indications of illegal dumping of hazardous materials into

the drains were observed.
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4.3 ADJOINING PROPERTY INSPECTION

Ms. Mollie Banh of FREY visually reviewed the exterior of the properties surrounding the Subject
Property on April 23, 2024. Visual observations of Adjoining Property improvements were
completed from the Subject Property boundaries or from adjacent public thoroughfares. Adjoining
Properties are shown on Figure 2 and are shown on photographs included on Appendix A.

The Subject Property is located in a mixed residential and industrial area. The Subject Property is
bound as follows:

North: The Subject Property is bound by single-family residential homes with addresses
ranging from 2302 to 2446 (even) Bloomdale Street.

East: Crestfield Drive bounds the Subject Property on the east. Single-family residential
homes are located immediately east across Crestfield Drive with the addresses of
2502 Bloomdale Street and 1402 to 1444 (even) Crestfield Drive.

South: Central Avenue bounds the Subject Property on the south. Industrial and storage
properties are located immediately south across Central Avenue. From east to west
the properties are occupied as follows:

e 1500 Crestfield Drive/ 2500 Central Avenue is occupied by Mt. Olive Self
Storage & U-Haul.

e 2350 Central Avenue is occupied by Sew Forth/ Love & Grace Sleepwear.

e 2340 Central Avenue is occupied by Public Storage.

e 2310-2320 Central Avenue is occupied by two buildings with approximately
16 business units in each. The only businesses identifiable in the units were
Jordanair BTM Contractor and Klines Kustom Heating and Air.

e 2300 Central Avenue is occupied by a building with approximately 10
business units. No business names were identifiable during the Adjoining
Property Inspection.

e 2250 Central Avenue is occupied by StorAmerica Self Storage.

West: The Subject Property is bound to the west a single lane alley/drive. An LACDPW
concrete lined drainage channel parallels Mt. Olive Drive on the west side. Just west
of the channel and to the southwest of the Subject Property is 2301 Central Avenue
which is occupied by Element 16 Technologies, a company that does research and
development for industrial solar products. The entrance to the 605 San Gabriel River
Freeway lies just west of the 2301 Central Avenue and the drainage channel.
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5.0 INTERVIEWS

5.1 CURRENT OWNER, MANAGER, AND/OR OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS

Mr. Jason Shaw of Duarte Unified School District (DUSD/current Owner) completed a copy of an
interview form to provide information related to the Subject Property use and history. A copy of the
completed interview form dated April 15, 2024, is included in Appendix F.

According to Mr. Shaw, the property has been used as an educational facility (school). Mr. Shaw is
unaware of any current or historical presence of hazardous materials on the Subject Property and
Adjoining Properties and is unaware of any current or historical use of the Subject Property and
Adjoining Properties of environmental concern.

The utility providers/services noted by Mr. Shaw are:

Sewer: Not noted

Water: American Water

Electricity: Southern California Edison

Gas: SoCal gas

Trash: Southland Disposal

Hazardous Waste Disposal: ~ None

Other: Storm water handled by storm drains in street

No wells, septic systems, or clarifiers on the Subject Property
5.2 PAST OWNER, MANAGER, AND/OR OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS
Previous Subject Property owners/occupants were not readily available to be interviewed. This is not
considered a significant data gap since the history of the Subject Property use is well documented by
information summarized herein.
5.3 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
With exception of record inquiries completed with local government entities, as detailed in Section

6.2, additional interviews with local government officials were not conducted as the history of the
Subject Property use is well documented by information summarized herein.

6.0 RECORDS REVIEW
6.1 HISTORICAL PROPERTY USE INFORMATION
6.1.1 SANBORN MAPS
The EDR Certified Sanborn® Map Report (Appendix G), a source for historical fire insurance maps,

states the Subject Property is “unmapped property.”
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6.1.2 TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

The EDR Historical Topo Map Report (Appendix C) includes topo maps from 1894, 1897, 1898,
1904, 1925, 1928, 1939, 1953, 1966, 1972, 1976, 1995, 2012, 2015, 2018, and 2021 that show the
Subject Property, Adjoining Properties, and/or other surrounding areas. The 1935 map does not
depict the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties. A summary of pertinent details from the
topographic maps is below.

Subject Property Details

1894-1939:  No man-made or significant natural features are depicted on the Subject Property.

1953: Eight (8) buildings, labeled “Andres Duarte School”, are depicted on the east-
southeast portion of the Subject Property, which based on layout appear to be 8 of the
current buildings.

1966: One (1) additional building for “Duarte School” is depicted on the northeast portion

of the Subject Property.

1972-1995:  Three (3) additional buildings are depicted on the southwest portion and two (2)
buildings are depicted on the northwest portion of the Subject Property, which based
on layout appear to be current buildings.

2012-2021:  These maps do not show buildings or business features outside of significant public
places such as schools, post offices, fire departments, etc. One school building
symbol is depicted on each of the northwest and southeast corners of the Subject
Property.

Adjoining Property Details

1896-1904:  No man-made or significant natural features are depicted on Adjoining Properties.

1927-1928:  North:  Small buildings are depicted along the west side of an unpaved road which
is now Mt. Olive Drive.
East: No development is shown.
South: ~ Anunpaved road is shown trending northeast to southwest with one small
building next to it and near the southeast corner of the Subject Property.

West: No development is shown.
1939: North:  No changes are depicted.
East: No development is shown.
South: ~ The unpaved road and the small building are no longer depicted.
West: No development is shown.
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1953: North:  Bloomdale Street is now depicted and small buildings line the street
consistent with the current residential developments.
East: Crestfield Drive is now depicted.
South:  Central Avenue is now depicted and the properties south of Central
Avenue are shaded with green circles to signify agriculture use (tree

groves/orchard).
West: A paved road with small buildings which are likely residential are
depicted.
1966: North: ~ Shaded in red to show “built up” area.
East: Shaded in red to show “built up” area.

South:  The agriculture shading is removed. A small building is shown to the
southeast and one directly south of the Subject Property, and a gaging
station (well) is shown in the drainage channel southwest of the Subject
Property.

West: Mt. Olive Drive is depicted adjacent to the Subject Property, and the
drainage channel is depicted west of Mt. Olive Drive. The previously
depicted road with residential buildings is no longer shown.

1972-1995:  North: ~ No changes are depicted.
East: No changes are depicted.
South:  As additional small building is shown to the southeast of the Subject
Property.
West: The 605 San Gabriel River Freeway is depicted.

2018-2022:  These maps do not show buildings or business features outside of significant public
places such as schools, post offices, fire departments, etc.

Surrounding Areas Details

No developments of features of environmental concern were noted on other surrounding areas in the
topo maps.

6.1.3 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

EDR provided an Aerial Photo Decade Package (Appendix H) with aerial photographs from 1928,
1938, 1948, 1952, 1964, 1977, 1979, 1981, 1983, 1990, 1994, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016,
and 2020. A summary of pertinent details from the photos is below.

Subject Property Details

1928-1948:  Vegetation is seen across the Subject Property that appears natural. A few dirt paths
cross the property.
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1952: Eight (8) buildings are present on the southeast corner of the Subject Property in the
layout seen in the topo maps (Section 6.1.2) depicting Duarte School.

1964: One (1) additional building is present on the northeast portion of the Subject
Property, and there appears to be pavement across the approximate eastern third of
the Subject Property next to the school buildings. A baseball diamond is visible on
the southwest corner of the Subject Property.

1977-1979:  Four (4) additional buildings are seen on the east-southeast portion of the Subject
Property. Two (2) buildings as present on the northwest corner of the Subject
Property with paved parking next to the 2 buildings.

1983: A baseball diamond is present on the central portion of southern of the Subject
Property. A circular playground pad is present on the south side of the Subject
Property.

1990-1994:  Three (3) additional buildings are present in the northeast corner of the Subject
Property.

2002-2003:  One (1) additional building is present in the northwest portion of the Subject
Property.

2005-2020:  One (1) additional building is present in the northwest corner of the Subject Property,
at which point the Subject Property appears developed as it is presently.

Adjoining Property Details

1928-1948:  North:  Small buildings are present along the west side of an unpaved road which
is now Mt. Olive Drive.
East: Appears undeveloped.
South:  Undeveloped with the exception of an unpaved road that trending
northeast to southwest.
West: Appears undeveloped.

1952: North:  Bloomdale Street is present along with the current residential
developments.
East: Crestfield Drive is present.

South:  Central Avenue is present.
West: A road lined with likely residential properties is present.

1964: North:  No significant changes are seen.
East: Th current residential properties are present.
South:  The current building at 1500 Crestfield Drive is present.
West: The current drainage channel is present.
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1977-1979:  North:  No significant changes are seen.

East: No significant changes are seen.

South: A large parking lot and large linear buildings of the current storage
business at 1500 Crestfield Drive are present. The northern half of the
current building at 2350 Central Avenue is present. A small building is
present at 2500 Central Avenue.

West: The 605 San Gabriel River Freeway is present.

1981-1983:  North:  No significant changes are seen.
East: No significant changes are seen.
South:  The current multi-business unit buildings at 2310 and 2320 Central
Avenue are present.
West: No significant changes are seen.

1990-1994: North:  No significant changes are seen.

East: No significant changes are seen.

South:  Additional current buildings are present at 1500 Crestfield Drive. The
current buildings at 2340 Central Avenue and the current multi-business
unit building at 2300 Central Avenue are present.

West: The current building at 2301 Central Avenue is present.

1990-2002:  North:  No significant changes are seen.

East: No significant changes are seen.

South: ~ The southern half of the current building at 2350 Central Avenue is
present, and additional current buildings are present at 1500 Crestfield
drive

West: No significant changes are seen.

2003-2020:  North:  No significant changes are seen.

East: No significant changes are seen.
South:  The current building at 2250 Central Avenue is present.
West:  No significant changes are seen.

Surrounding Areas Details

No developments of features of environmental concern were noted on other surrounding areas in the
historical aerial photos.

6.1.4 CITY DIRECTORY

EDR provided a City Directory Abstract (Appendix 1) which includes a summary of telephone
listings from a search of directories from 1920 through 2020. EDR searched for listings for the
Subject Property and for listings for nearby properties on Crestfield Drive, Central Avenue, and
other surrounding streets.
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Listings identified for the Subject Property are for the Duarte School from 1966 through 2020.

Listing identified for Adjoining Properties most other surrounding addresses were mostly for private
residents. Business listings identified in the City Directory Abstract for the Adjoining Properties
include:

e 1500 Crestfield Drive — vitrified products, construction, storage, trucking, truck repair, auto
parts sales, sprinkler repair, and truck rental businesses (1966 to 2020)

e 2536 Central Avenue — RV storage business (1995)

e 2320 Central Avenue — ten businesses including woodworking and cabinetry and other
business types undetermined by name alone (2006)

6.1.5 ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL SEARCH

EDR conducted a search with the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office, California EPA, and
United States EPA for environmental liens and AULSs for the Subject Property APN. A copy of the
EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search dated April 5, 2024, is provided in Appendix J.

According to the EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search, the Subject Property’s legal current
owner is Duarte Unified School District and no deed dated 1980 to present was found for the
property. No liens or AULs were identified for the Subject Property.

6.1.6 CHAIN OF TITLE SEARCH

A Chain of Title Search was not included in the scope of work.

6.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY REGULATORY RECORDS
6.2.1 CITY OF DUARTE

FREY submitted a request to the City on April 4, 2024 for records for the Subject Property. The City
replied via email on April 15, 2024, providing one cell tower permit for 2333 Central Avenue, and
stating that the school district does not pull permits from the City. Copies of the permit and City
response are included in Appendix K.

6.2.2 LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT (LACFD)

FREY reviewed the LACFD active facility, inactive facility, site mitigation, and CALARP lists for
Hazardous Material Division (HHMD) Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) related records
for the Subject Property using the LACFD Public Records Request website (LACFD, 2024). The
Subject Property was not identified in any of the LACFD lists reviewed.
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6.2.3 LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (LACDPW)

FREY searched the LACDPW Building Permit Viewer website for records for the Subject Property
(LACDPW, 2024b). According to the website one permit was issued on February 12, 2013, for the
Subject Property with an address of 2333 Central Avenue (which appears to be an address for the
park). The permit was issued for work described as “3 (E) PANEL ANTENNAS TO BE
REMOVED & REPLACED WITH 3(N) RRH”. No other details are listed.

FREY searched the LACDPW Online File Review website for files related to industrial waste,
underground storage tanks (USTs), and stormwater certificates (LACDPW, 2024¢). The LACDPW
does not have any records related to industrial waste/underground storage tanks/stormwater for the
Subject Property.

6.3 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH
6.3.1 REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

The EDR Radius Map report, included in Appendix D, provides a summary of standard records of
information sourced from federal, state, tribal, and local databases containing known and suspected
facilities with environmental contamination and known and suspected facilities of potential
environmental significance due to hazardous materials handling. The number of listed facilities
identified within the approximate minimum search distance from the federal and state environmental
records database listings specified in the ASTM Standard is summarized in the table below.

Database Searc(l:nli)lis)tance # of Listings PropSel:'lt);.feIcJtis ted

FEDERAL

NPL (Superfund) 1.0 0 No
Delisted NPL 0.5 0 No
CERCLA 0.5 0 No
CERCLA with NFRAP 0.5 0 No
RCRA with Corrective Action 1.0 0 No
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD 0.5 0 No
RCRA Generators Subje;ij;e?t(ilg(s)ining 4 No
Institutional /Engineering Control Subject Property 0 No

ERNS Subject Property 0 No
STATE AND TRIBAL

Superfund equivalent 1.0 0 No
Hazardous Waste 0.5 2 No
Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal 0.5 0 No
Leaking Storage Tank 0.5 9 No
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Database Searc(lllnli)l:s)tance # of Listings PropS(:'lt);'eEtis ted

Registered Storage Tanks Subj e;;j;e?t?é :mlng 0 No
Institutional /Engineering control Subject Property 0 No
Voluntary Cleanup 0.5 0 No
Brownfield 0.5 0 No
OTHER

Additional Epvironmental Record Sources/ Varies 7 Yes

EDR Exclusive Records

Orphan Not applicable 1 No

6.3.2 REGULATORY DATABASE FINDINGS

FREY reviewed the regulatory agency database listings in the EDR Radius Map Report (Appendix
D) to identify facilities involved in the storage, use, generation, disposal, and/or release of hazardous
substances and evaluated the potential for releases at the Subject Property or the migration of
contaminants onto the Subject Property from off-Subject Property sources via soil, groundwater, or
soil vapor.

In evaluating if a listed facility is a potential environmental concern to the Subject Property, FREY
generally applies the following criteria to determine if a facility is of lower potential environmental
concern:

1) The facility information does not indicate the handling of hazardous substances,

2) The facility information does not imply the handling of hazardous substances in quantities to
be of concern,

3) The facility information does not imply a release of hazardous substances,

4) The facility was recently granted "No Further Action" by the appropriate regulatory agency
for a cleanup case, and/or

5) The facility distance from the Subject Property and the hydrogeologic position relative to the
Subject Property present a situation in which the likelihood is low that a potential release of
hazardous substances from the facility would migrate onto the Subject Property.

When evaluating a facility listing based on hydrogeologic criteria, the depth to groundwater and
groundwater flow direction (whether the facility is located up-, cross- or down-gradient of the
Subject Property) provides an indication of the potential for contaminants to migrate from the
facility and onto the Subject Property. Specifically for the Subject Property, first groundwater is
estimated to occur at a depth of approximately 377 feet bgs. Thus, potential contaminant migration
through groundwater from an off-site source to the Subject Property is not anticipated.

Evaluation of regulatory agency database listings identified within the approximate minimum search
distance, shown on the above table, is provided below.
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Generators

The RCRA generator database includes selective information on facilities which generate, transport,
store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Four (4) listings were identified
in the minimum search distance which consists of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties in
the RCRA-Small Quantity Generator (SQG) database.

e The facilities are all located immediately south of the Subject Property. The facilities include
Air Brakes Plus located at 2320 Central Avenue — Unit 6, Quality Power Inc located at 2320
Central Avenue — Unit 14, Designers Marble Products located at 2310 Central Avenue, and
Sunny Sky Products, located at 2310 Central Avenue and immediately south of the Subject
Property. Minimal pertinent information is provided in the listings. There are no
environmental cleanup cases or reports of violations for these facilities in the database
listings reviewed.

Based on the information reviewed and the hydrogeologic setting, these four facilities do not
appear to present an environmental concern with respect to the Subject Property.

State or Tribal Hazardous Waste Equivalent

Two (2) state hazardous waste equivalent facilities (EnviroStor) are identified within the 5-mile
ASTM Standard search distance from the Subject Property. FREY reviewed information presented
in the EDR Radius Map and the information available on the DTSC EnviroStor website (DTSC,
2024) for the facility identified.

e TDH Gold Cleaning, located at 2300 Central Avenue — Unit #1 and immediately south of the
Subject Property, is a Tiered Permit site with a status of “Refer: Other”. No other pertinent
information is provided in this database listing. This facility is also identified as TDH
Precious Metal Refinery in the LA County Site Mitigation database. FREY reviewed the
reviewed the LACFD active facility, inactive facility, site mitigation, and CALARP lists for
HHMD CUPA related records for TDH Gold Cleaning using the LACFD Public Records
Request website (LACFD, 2024). The facility is identified is identified in the LACFD Site
Mitigation List as an inactive site. FREY submitted a records request to the LACFD to
acquire more information related to this database listing. According to the LACFD the
address did not match their database.

Based on the information reviewed and case status, lack of any additional database listings
identified for the facility, and the hydrogeologic setting, this facility listing does not appear
to represent an environmental concern with respect to the Subject Property.

e Former Learner’s Gas Station, located at 2107 Huntington Drive and 1,500 feet northwest of
the Subject Property, is an Evaluation site with a status of “Refer: Local Agency as of
8/2/2012”. The case was handled by the LACDPW and was regarding soil impacted with
PCBs and petroleum hydrocarbons from in-ground hydraulic hoists and USTs that were
removed. The case received a No Further Action (NFA) required status.
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Based on the distance from the Subject Property, the hydrogeologic setting, and the status of
the case, this facility listing is not an environmental concern with respect to the Subject
Property.

State or Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks

Nine (9) leaking storage tank listings [six (6) Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) cases and
three (3) Cleanup Program Sites-Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (CPS-SLIC) cases] are
located within the '%2-mile ASTM Standard search distance from the Subject Property. FREY
reviewed information presented in the EDR Radius Map and the information available on the
SWRCB GeoTracker website (SWRCB, 2024).

e All 6 of the LUST cases are located on Huntington Drive to the north and east and 900 feet
or greater from the Subject Property. The cases are all petroleum hydrocarbon related and
have received a NFA required status.

Based on the distances from the Subject Property, the hydrogeologic setting, and the status of
these 6 cases, these facility listings are not considered an environmental concern with respect
to the Subject Property.

e The three (3) CPS-SLIC cases are for Discopy Lab at 1540 Flower Avenue, M E Enterprises
at 1570 Flower Avenue, and Hoffman Educational System at 1863 Business Center Drive,
which are all located approximately 2,100 feet southwest of the Subject Property. Two of the
cases received NFA required status and the other has an inactive status as of 1985.

Based on the distances from the Subject Property, the hydrogeologic setting, and the status of
these 3 cases, these facility listings are not considered an environmental concern with respect

to the Subject Property.

Additional Environmental Database Listings

FREY reviewed the database listings for properties identified within the corresponding ASTM
Standard minimum search distance of the Subject Property in the federal and state environmental
records databases.

The Subject Property was identified in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) and
HAZNET databases as the Duarte School between 2004 and 2018 for inorganic and asbestos
containing wastes likely related to building upgrades. The information provided in these database
listings are not considered an environmental concern.

Based on the hazardous materials information reviewed for the additional listings identified in
additional environmental databases, not already discussed herein, the facility distances relative to the
Subject Property, and the hydrogeologic conditions in the area, no additional environmental
concerns were noted.
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Orphan Facilities

One (1) orphaned (unplottable facility) was listed in the EDR Radius Map Report. Based on the
interpreted location, which is greater than one mile from the Subject Property, and the information
presented in the database for the facility, it is not considered an environmental concern with respect
to the Subject Property.

7.0 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT

The ASTM Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate
Transactions E2600-15 (ASTM, 2015) provides guidelines for conducting a vapor encroachment
screen (VES) on a property with respect to COCs that may migrate as vapors onto a property as a
result of contaminated soil and groundwater on or near the property with the goal of identifying a
VEC.

Review of the information presented above in this report included a cursory evaluation of the
potential for vapor migration in general conformance with the ASTM E2600-15 which involved
approximating groundwater gradient, reviewing the distances and positions of reported and/or
potential releases to soil and/or groundwater relative to the Subject Property, and identifying
possible vapor migration and VECs (Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening). No VECs were
identified.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase I ESA report is compliant and consistent with the US EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312 Standards
and Practices for AAls and the ASTM Standard Practice for ESAs: Phase I Environmental Subject
Property Assessment Process. Please note that the report does not address whether other
requirements in addition to all appropriate inquiries have been met. Other requirements may include,
but are not limited to, the continuing obligation not to impede the integrity and effectiveness of
existing activity and use limitations (AULs), the duty to take reasonable steps to prevent releases, or
the duty to comply with legally required release reporting information.

This report was designed to reduce uncertainty regarding the existence of RECs in a manner that
recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost. FREY assumes no responsibility for conditions that
did not come to our attention despite reasonable care, or for conditions which were not generally
recognizable as environmentally unacceptable at the time of this report. An ESA may not wholly
eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a Subject Property.
Opinions and judgments expressed herein are based on our professional understanding and
interpretations of currently available regulatory standards and should not be construed as legal
opinions or advice. This report is not intended to be, nor interpreted as, legal advice.
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The findings, conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based on Subject Property
conditions as they existed at the time of our assessment. Our review of all documents, lists,
databases, and public agency files has been conducted with due diligence. The conclusions represent
FREY s professional judgment based on information obtained and reviewed during the course of this
assessment. However, our conclusions are based on available information and are further subject to
constraints imposed by public agencies on review procedures and information retrieval. As a result,
FREY may have been unable to identify potential concerns that it was not made aware of due to such
constraints. FREY shall have no on-going obligation to obtain information that was not reasonably
ascertainable, practically reviewable, or provided to FREY in a reasonable timeframe to formulate an
opinion and complete the assessment by the agreed upon due date.

Future conditions may differ from those described herein, and this report is not intended for future
evaluations of this Subject Property unless an update is conducted by a consultant familiar with
environmental assessments and the update is completed within the ASTM Standard guidelines and
designated time frame.

The factual data and interpretations contained herein pertain to the specific project described in this
report and are not applicable to any other project or Subject Property.

Our investigation was performed using the standard of care and level of skill ordinarily exercised
under similar circumstances by reputable environmental assessors, geologists, and engineers
currently practicing in these or similar localities. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as
to the conclusions and professional advice included in this report.

This report was compiled partially of information supplied to FREY from third party sources, other
information that is in the public domain, and from a visual inspection of the Subject Property. Third
party information is evaluated, accepted, and used solely on the basis of the certifications,
registrations, and/or reputation of the parties providing the information. However, FREY does not
verify the data, findings, or conclusions of third-party sources, or attest to the completeness,
accuracy, or adequacy of their work, and makes no warranty and accepts no liability or responsibility
to the accuracy of any data, representations, or conclusions made by third parties.

This report is not intended as, shall not be interpreted as, and cannot be considered a verification of
regulatory permitting and compliance. FREY assumes no responsibility or liability respecting
regulatory permitting or compliance issues. The Subject Property may or may not be subject to
regulation and permitting under environmental and health and safety laws, such as, but not limited
to, the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Occupational Safety
and Health Act, and other federal, state, and local regulations, depending upon historical, current or
intended future use.
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9.0 PROFESSIONAL STATEMENTS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of an
environmental professional as defined in section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history,
and setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries
in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312.
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — OCCUPANT SIGNAGE

' ENROLL TDD!‘::.YA
SENTIG S 30 4 YEARS OLD
; (626) 599-5123
—_— @ o 0 www.duartepreschool.org

Left: Mt. Olive High School | Right: Otis Gordon Sports Park
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - VIEW FROM EACH DIRECTION

View of Subject Property from East | View of Subject Property from West
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — ANDRES DUARTE ARTS ACADEMY

Left: Cafeteria Kitchen (Building F) | Right: Cafeteria with Stage in Background (Building F)

FREY Environmental, Inc. 3 1103-12



APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — ANDRES DUARTE ARTS ACADEMY (Continued)

Left: Compressor South of Cafeteria (Building F) | Right: Kindergarten Classroom (Building G)
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - ANDRES DUARTE ARTS ACADEMY (Continued)

Left: Administrative Offices / Storage Areas (typical) (Building H) | Right: Nurses Office
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — ANDRES DUARTE ARTS ACADEMY (Continued)

= —— - « * ~\>\
2 . e i i
@ ¥ . {1:‘!; S

SRR

Left: Restroom (adjacent to Nurses Office) (Building H) | Right: Exterior Entrance to Staff Lounge (Building H)

Left: Covered Picnic Area West of Storage Containers | Right: Playground West of Covered Picnic Area
FREY Environmental, Inc. 6 1103-12
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - ANDRES DUARTE ARTS ACADEMY (Continued)

Left: Two Storm Drains Northwest of Building B | Right: Electrical Transformer South of Building F
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — DUARTE PRESCHOOL
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Left: Maintenance Room (Building D) | Right: Staff Bathroom (typical) (Building D)
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY — DUARTE PRESCHOOL

Left: Maintenance Custodial Closet (Building D) | Right: Storage Closet (Building D)
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - DUARTE PRESCHOOL

Left: Exterior of Classroom Building (Building N) | Right:

FREY Environmental, Inc. 11 1103-12



APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - MT. OLIVE HIGH SCHOOL

Left: Maintenance Closet (Building A) | Right: Electrical Room (Building A)
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - MT. OLIVE HIGH SCHOOL

Left: Covered Picnic Area | Right: Storage Containers
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - OTIS GORDON SPORTS PARK

Left and Right: Baseball Fields

Left: Restroom | Right: Electrical Transformer
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FREY Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS

DUARTE SCHOOL

1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA

APN 8604-017-903

SUBJECT PROPERTY - OTIS GORDON SPORTS PARK
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

ADJOINING PROPERTIES

COME

WE'RE OPEN
FOR BUSINESS

s e e . T R i

Left: Mt. Olive Storage — 2500 Central Ave / 1500 Crestfield Drive (SE of Subject Property)
Right: Sew Forth — 2350 Central Ave (South of Subject Property)

Left: Public Storage — 2340 Central Ave. (South of Subject Property)
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APPENDIX A - PHOTOGRAPHS
DUARTE SCHOOL
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE, DUARTE, CALIFORNIA
APN 8604-017-903

Left: Element 16 Technologies — 2301 Central Ave (West of Subject Property)
Right: LACDPW Drainage Channel (from Central Ave. facing North)
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FREY Project No. 1103-12

USER
TRANSACATION SCREEN QUESTIONNAIRE
FOR PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT (ESA)

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs)247 offered by the Small Business Liability
Reliel and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments™), 248 the user must conduct
the following inquiries rrequired by 40 C.F.R. §§ 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquirics
must also be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. The user should provide
the following information to the environmental prefessional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a
determination that “all appropriate inquiries™ is not complete.

1433 Crestfield Dr, Duarte
Site Address:

Site APN(s):

(1.) What is the purpose for which this Phase | ESA is being performed (ex., sale, purchase, exchange,
ete)?

’Vurcapsa

(2.) Please identify all parties (name/company) who will rely on the Phase I ESA report including
additional users:

'?Ju\i uC LevDe—

(3.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the subject property (40 C.F.R. § 312.25).

Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note | below) back through 1980
identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state, or
local law?

NOTE I—In ¢ertain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statutes, or regulations specify that environmental liens and AULs be
filed in judicial records rather t han in land title records. In such cases judicial records shall be searched for environmental liens and
AULs.

FREY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC [ Client/User Questionnaire


Rory Nienajadlo
Typewritten Text
1433 Crestfield Dr, Duarte

Rory Nienajadlo
Typewritten Text
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(4.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject property or that have been filed or
recorded against the subject property.

Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note | above) back through 1980
identify any AULS, such ais engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place
at the subject property ancl/or have been filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state
or local law?

Yes I@

If Yes, Please Explain:__

(5.) Specialized knowled ge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 C.F.R. §
312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or nearby properties? For
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the subject
property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes
uscd by this type of busin css?

Yes /No

If Yes, Pleasc Explain:___

(6.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the subject property if it were not
contaminated (40 C.F.R.. § 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this subject property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the
property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is
because contamination is known or believed to be present at the subject property?

<«

If Yes, Please Explain: LA”D WA § 50‘-—1_-) {L\(‘U G“DQ"‘ B;O
Vroc(ass

(7.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property (40 C.F.R. §
312.30).

Are you aware of commo nly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases?
For example,

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the subject property? Yes °

FREY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 2 Client/User Questionnaire



If Yes, Please Explain:

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the subject property? Yes / No

If Yes, Please Explain:

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the subject property? Yes / No

If Yes, Please Explain:

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject property? Yes / No

If Yes, Please Explain:

(8.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject property,
and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 C.F.R. § 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the subject property, are there any obvious indicators that
point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the subject property?

Yes{ No

If Yes, Pleasc Explain:

(9.) Are you aware if any of the following documents exists?

« Environmental site investigation reports - Yes

« Environmental compliance audit reports - Yes

e Environmental permits (for example, solid waste disposal permits, hazardous waste disposal permits,
wastewater permits, NPDES permits, underground injection permits, air permits) - Yes

» Registrations for underground storage tanks and abovegseund storage tanks - Yes ®

* Registrations for undergr injection systems - Yes @

e Safety data sheets - Yes fﬁ

e Community right-to-know plans - Yes

» Safety plans; preparedness and pon plans; Spill prevention, countermeasure, and control plans;

Facility response plans, etc. - Yes
* Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions at the subject property or surrounding arca - ch@
. ns regarding any self-directed or other ¢leanup activities conducted at the subject property = Yes /

e NOTices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current violations of

environmental lawss with respect to the subject property or relating to environmental liens encumbering
the subject property - Yes @

FREY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 3 Client/User Questionnaire



* Hazardous waste grenerator notices or reports - Yes @
* Geotechnical studiies - Yes

e Risk assessments - Y

(10.) Are you aware of any of the following?

* Any pending, threatened, or past litigation ant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, at, or from the subject property - Yes

* Any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings rel o hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, at, or from the subject property - ch.mb

* Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of Enj nmental laws or
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products - Yes\ No

Please attach copies of dlocuments to support the answers provided above as needed, such as but not
limited to:

* Land Title and Judicial Records - Back through 1980 (ic, Transaction-Related Title Insurance
Documentation Such as Preliminary Title Reports and Title Commitments or Title Scarch Information
Reports Such a Condition of Title, Title Abstracts, and AUL/Environmental)

e Permits, Plans, R egistrations, ete.

s Other Regulatory Agency Documents

e  Letters
Environmental R eports

W// /‘/ MATT walLeV ll/_lSiLoLl-/-

Sighature l’ user completing «questionnaire Name of uscer completing questionnaire Date

cDm,,an,’)uorxa Coskhzeo  LLC.

el 2L) V0= 6317

enait YN a1t @ MysaKen g, o

siicons: 82 3001 Crowep Unl\u.-, 'Darr_wp.l Lp/)@,;p —)-mvcll -
W19y
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Suite 200
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MJW INVESTMENTS, LLC

27702 Crown Valley Parkway

Suite D-4-197
Ladera Ranch, CA 92694

1433 CRESTFIELD

DUARTE, CA # 2022-0555

SITE PLAN

CRESITFIELD / //

SITE INFORMATION

Address: 1433 Crestfield
APN: 8604-017-903

City: Duarte, CA

County: Los Angeles County
Existing Zoning: PF (Public Facility)

SITE SUMMARY

Development Area: +7.0 acres

Units: 173 units

Density: £24.7 du/ac

Parking Provided

346 spaces - Garages
44 spaces - Open

390 spaces - Total 2.25 sp/unit

Plan 1 - 1305 SF Net
80 Units (46%)

Plan 2 - 1358 SF Net
7 Units (4%)

mal

Plan 3 - 1549 SF Net

86 Units (50%)

| BUILDING C-100

ELEVATION - SCHEME 2

A1.0


aalvarado
Callout
Plan 2 - 1358 SF Net
7 Units (4%)

aalvarado
Callout
Plan 1 - 1305 SF Net 80 Units (46%)

aalvarado
Callout
Plan 3 - 1549 SF Net
86 Units (50%)
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4400 MacArthur Blvd, Suite 800

TICOR TITLE " Phone (714) 289.5350

8

Issuing Policies of Chicago Title Insurance Company

ORDER NO.: 00932852-989-BLA Escrow/Customer Phone: (714) 289-3390

JLL Capital Markets Title Officer: Bob Taylor - LA

2029 Century Park East, 30th Floor Title Officer Phone: (714) 289-6402

Los Angeles, CA 90067 Title Officer Fax: (949) 809-0668

ATTN: Brendan McArthur Title Officer Email: taylorteam@ticortitle.com

Email: Brendan.McArthur@am.jll.com
Reference No.: 1433 Crestfield

PROPERTY: 1433 Crestfield (Address not shown), Duarte, CA 91010

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein, Ticor Title Company of California
hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a policy or policies of title
insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which
may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an exception herein
or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations or Conditions of
said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or
policies are set forth in Attachment One. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the
Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at
the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered
Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner’s Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible
Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Attachment One.
Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the
issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed
prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Chicago Title Insurance Company, a
Florida Corporation.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in
Attachment One of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with
notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be
carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title
and may not list all liens, defects and encumbrances affecting title to the land.
Countersigned:
‘ v G
Michael J. Nolan

éﬂ/ 0 ) ’t President
By:

K K ATTEST: M
Autho”zed S'gnature %{uriuric Nemzira

Secretary

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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4400 MacArthur Blvd, Suite 800

) TICOR TITLE" e

PRELIMINARY REPORT

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 5, 2023 at 7:30 a.m.
ORDER NO.: 00932852-989-BLA
The form of policy or policies of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

CLTA Standard Coverage Policy
ALTA Extended Loan Policy (7-1-21)

1. THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO
COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS:
Fee Estate

2. TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

Duarte Unified School District
3. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
IPrelm (DSI Rev. 8/15/16) Page 2 Order No.: 00932852-989-LAB-BLA
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Ticor Title Company of California
YOUR REFERENCE:

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 14, SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH RANGE 10 WEST OF SUBDIVISION OF
RANCHO AZUSA DE DUARTE IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
AND AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6 PAGE 40 ET SEQ., OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS OF
SAID COUNTY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT NO. 12929, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN
BOOK 335, PAGE 13 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER BEING ON THE
EAST LINE OF CRESTFIELD DRIVE, 30 FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON MAP OF SAID TRACT NO. 12929,
THENCE SOUTH 89°36'40” WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT NO. 12929, A DISTANCE OF
1210.03 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 14, THENCE SOUTH 0°03'05” WEST ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 14, A DISTANCE OF 510.21 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT
14, THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14, A DISTANCE OF 1210.03 FEET MORE OR
LESS TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY PROLONGATION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID
TRACT NO. 12929; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY PROLONGATION TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL MINERALS, OIL AND GAS RIGHTS AND RIGHTS TO UNDERGROUND
NATURAL STORAGE AS RESERVED BY SAN GABRIEL MANUFACTURING CO., A CORPORATION IN THE
DEED RECORDED MARCH 2, 1951 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 1059, IN BOOK 35701 PAGE 12 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.

APN: 8604-017-903

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
IPrelm (DSI Rev. 8/15/16) Page 3 Order No.: 00932852-989-LAB-BLA
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Ticor Title Company of California
YOUR REFERENCE:

EXCEPTIONS

AT THE DATE HEREOF, ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AND EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE IN ADDITION TO
THE PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN SAID POLICY FORM WOULD BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Property taxes, which are a lien not yet due and payable, including any assessments collected with taxes
to be levied for the fiscal year 2023 - 2024.

2. There were no taxes levied for the fiscal year 2022-2023 as the property was vested in a public entity.

3. The lien of supplemental or escaped assessments of property taxes, if any, made pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 75) or Part 2, Chapter 3, Articles 3 and 4,
respectively, of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California as a result of the transfer of title
to the vestee named in Schedule A or as a result of changes in ownership or new construction occurring
prior to Date of Policy.

4. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not disclosed by the public records.

5. The right of taking water through the Rancho Azusa de Duarte forever as granted to Michael Whistler by
deed recorded in Book 3 Page 437 of Deeds.

6. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as set forth in a document:
Purpose: Water ditches, Irrigation purposes
Recording Date: In Book 84, Page 112, of Deeds
Affects: Said land

The exact location and extent of said easement is not disclosed of record.

7. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Southern California Edison Company, a corporation
Purpose: Pole lines and incidental purposes
Recording Date: January 28, 1949
Recording No: As instrument no. 1930, In Book 29270, Page 343, of Official Records
Affects: Over a strip 5 feet in width, the northerly line of said strip of land being

coincidental with the southerly line

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

8. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Southern California Edison Company, a corporation
Purpose: Pipes, mains and incidental purposes
Recording Date: March 16, 1950
Recording No: As instrument no. 3087, In Book 32592, Page 387, of Official Records
Affects: Over the westerly 30 feet of said land

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

9. The effect of a reservation of all mineral, oil and gas rights and the right to natural underground storage
space as provided in the above mentioned agreement which further recites as follows:

“This reservation does not include the right of entry upon the surf for drilling purposes without the consent
of grantee, his successors or assigns.”

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Ticor Title Company of California
YOUR REFERENCE:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

The effect of covenants, conditions, and restrictions set forth in said above mentioned agreement.

Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: License

Dated: April 15, 1952

Executed by: Duarte School District

Recording Date: April 25, 1952

Recording No: As instrument no. 2385, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Southern Counties Gas Company of California, a corporation
Purpose: Gas pipes, mains, metering, regulating

Recording Date: January 26, 1953

Recording No: As instrument no. 2941, of Official Records

Affects: Said land

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: The State of California

Purpose: Public purpose

Recording Date: February 26, 1963

Recording No: As instrument no. 3366, of Official Records
Affects: Said land

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: The City of Duarte, a Municipal Corporation

Purpose: Public road and highway purposes

Recording Date: March 14, 1967

Recording No: As instrument no. 1664, of Official Records

Affects: A portion of said land as more particularly described in said document.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: Memorandum of Coax Easement

Dated: November 8, 2004

Executed by: City of Duarte (Grantor) and Nextel Communications (Grantee)
Recording Date: November 9, 2004

Recording No: As instrument no. 04-2906331, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

16. Matters contained in that certain document
Entitled: Memorandum of Utility Easement
Dated: November 8, 2004
Executed by: City of Duarte (Grantor) and Nextel Communications (Grantee)
Recording Date: November 9, 2004
Recording No: As instrument no. 04-2906332, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

17. Matters contained in that certain document
Entitled: Memorandum of Sublease Area
Dated: November 8, 2004
Executed by: City of Duarte (Grantor) and Nextel Communications (Grantee)
Recording Date: November 9, 2004
Recording No: As instrument no. 04-2906333, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Assignment of the Lessee’s interest under said lease,

Assignor: Nextel of California, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Assignee: Tower Entity 7 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Recording Date: February 03, 2009
Recording No: As instrument no. 20090144810, of Official Records
18. Matters contained in that certain document
Entitled: Memorandum of Access Easement
Dated: November 8, 2004
Executed by: City of Duarte (Grantor) and Nextel Communications (Grantee)
Recording Date: November 9, 2004
Recording No: As instrument no. 04-2906334, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

19. Matters contained in that certain document
Entitled: Memorandum of Agreement CA-6707D/ Las Lomas
Dated: November 8, 2004
Executed by: City of Duarte (Landlord) and Nextel of California, Inc., a Delaware corporation,
d/b/a Nextel Communications (Tenant)
Recording Date: November 15, 2004
Recording No: As instrument no. 04-2956438, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Southern California Edison Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns

Purpose: Construct, use, maintain, operate, alter, and to, repair, replace, reconstruct,
inspect and remove, at any time and from time to time, overhead electrical supply
systems

Recording Date: August 12, 2009

Recording No: As instrument no. 20091233872, of Official Records

Affects: A portion of said land as more particularly described in said document

Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: Memorandum of Assignment

Dated: November 2, 2016 and July 7, 2016

Executed by: SBA 2012 TC ASSETS, LLC (Assignor) and SBA STEEL Il, LLC (Assignee)
Recording Date: November 30, 2016

Recording No: As instrument no. 20161502394, of Official Records.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Any rights of the parties in possession of a portion of, or all of, said Land, which rights are not disclosed
by the public records.

The Company will require, for review, a full and complete copy of any unrecorded agreement, contract,
license and/or lease, together with all supplements, assignments and amendments thereto, before issuing
any policy of title insurance without excepting this item from coverage.

The Company reserves the right to except additional items and/or make additional requirements after
reviewing said documents.

Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have
knowledge of any outstanding obligation, please contact the Title Department immediately for further
review prior to closing.

Unrecorded matters which may be disclosed by an Owner's Affidavit or Declaration. A form of the
Owner's Affidavit/Declaration is attached to this Preliminary Report/Commitment. This
Affidavit/Declaration is to be completed by the record owner of the land and submitted for review prior to
the closing of this transaction. Your prompt attention to this requirement will help avoid delays in the
closing of this transaction. Thank you.

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the
requested Affidavit/Declaration.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other matters which a
correct survey would disclose and which are not shown by the public records.

Any easements not disclosed by the public records as to matters affecting title to real property, whether or
not said easements are visible and apparent.

Matters which may be disclosed by an inspection and/or by a correct ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of
said Land that is satisfactory to the Company, and/or by inquiry of the parties in possession thereof.

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

PLEASE REFER TO THE “INFORMATIONAL NOTES” AND “REQUIREMENTS” SECTIONS WHICH
FOLLOW FOR INFORMATION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS TRANSACTION.

END OF EXCEPTIONS

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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REQUIREMENTS SECTION
1. In order to complete this report, the Company requires a Statement of Information to be completed by the
following party(s),
Party(s): All Parties

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the
requested Statement of Information.

NOTE: The Statement of Information is necessary to complete the search and examination of title under
this order. Any title search includes matters that are indexed by name only, and having a
completed Statement of Information assists the Company in the elimination of certain matters
which appear to involve the parties but in fact affect another party with the same or similar name.
Be assured that the Statement of Information is essential and will be kept strictly confidential to
this file.

END OF REQUIREMENTS

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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INFORMATIONAL NOTES SECTION

1. Note: There are NO conveyances affecting said Land recorded within 24 months of the date of this
report.
2. None of the items shown in this report will cause the Company to decline to attach ALTA Endorsement

Form 9 to an Extended Coverage Loan Policy, when issued.

3. The Company is not aware of any matters which would cause it to decline to attach CLTA Endorsement
Form 116 indicating that there is located on said Land Commercial properties, known as 1433 Crestfield
(Address not shown), located within the city of Duarte, California, 91010, to an Extended Coverage Loan
Policy.

4. Note: The policy of title insurance will include an arbitration provision. The Company or the insured may
demand arbitration. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim
between the Company and the insured arising out of or relating to this policy, any service of the Company
in connection with its issuance or the breach of a policy provision or other obligation. Please ask your
escrow or title officer for a sample copy of the policy to be issued if you wish to review the arbitration
provisions and any other provisions pertaining to your Title Insurance coverage.

5. Notice: Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws concerning the
cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any
transaction involving Land that is associated with these activities.

6. Pursuant to Government Code Section 27388.1, as amended and effective as of 1-1-2018, a
Documentary Transfer Tax (DTT) Affidavit may be required to be completed and submitted with each
document when DTT is being paid or when an exemption is being claimed from paying the tax. If a
governmental agency is a party to the document, the form will not be required. DTT Affidavits may be
available at a Tax Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder.

7. The following Exclusion(s) are added to preliminary reports, commitments and will be included as an
endorsement in the following policies:
A. 2006 ALTA Owner’s Policy (06-17-06).
6. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in

the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

B. 2006 ALTA Loan Policy (06-17-06).

8. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

9. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured
Mortgage based on the application of a Tribe’s law resulting from the failure of the
Insured Mortgage to specify State law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the
Insured Mortgage.

C. ALTA Homeowner’s Policy of Title Insurance (12-02-13) and CLTA Homeowner's Policy of Title
Insurance (12-02-13).

10. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

D. ALTA Expanded Coverage Residential Loan Policy - Assessments Priority (04-02-15).

12. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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Ticor Title Company of California
ORDER NO.: 00932852-989-BLA

INFORMATIONAL NOTES
(Continued)

Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured
Mortgage based on the application of a Tribe’s law resulting from the failure of the
Insured Mortgage to specify State law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the
Insured Mortgage.

E. CLTA Standard Coverage Policy 1990 (11-09-18).

7.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the public records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a tribe or on behalf of its members.

Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the insured
mortgage based on the application of a tribe’s law resulting from the failure of the insured
mortgage to specify state law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the insured
mortgage.

8. The Company and its policy issuing agents are required by Federal law to collect additional information
about certain transactions in specified geographic areas in accordance with the Bank Secrecy Act. If this
transaction is required to be reported under a Geographic Targeting Order issued by FinCEN, the
Company or its policy issuing agent must be supplied with a completed ALTA Information Collection Form
("ICF") prior to closing the transaction contemplated herein.

To protect the

private information contained in the attached form and photo ID, please return via a

secured method.

END OF INFORMATIONAL NOTES

Bob Taylor - LA/kt3

CLTA Preliminary Title Report
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Wire Fraud Alert

This Notice is not intended to provide legal or professional advice. If you have any questions, please consult with a lawyer.

All parties to a real estate transaction are targets for wire fraud and many have lost hundreds of thousands of dollars
because they simply relied on the wire instructions received via email, without further verification. If funds are to be
wired in conjunction with this real estate transaction, we strongly recommend verbal verification of wire
instructions through a known, trusted phone number prior to sending funds.

In addition, the following non-exclusive self-protection strategies are recommended to minimize exposure to possible wire
fraud.

e NEVER RELY on emails purporting to change wire instructions. Parties to a transaction rarely change wire
instructions in the course of a transaction.

e ALWAYS VERIFY wire instructions, specifically the ABA routing number and account number, by calling the party
who sent the instructions to you. DO NOT use the phone number provided in the email containing the instructions,
use phone numbers you have called before or can otherwise verify. Obtain the phone number of relevant
parties to the transaction as soon as an escrow account is opened. DO NOT send an email to verify as the
email address may be incorrect or the email may be intercepted by the fraudster.

e USE COMPLEX EMAIL PASSWORDS that employ a combination of mixed case, numbers, and symbols. Make
your passwords greater than eight (8) characters. Also, change your password often and do NOT reuse the same
password for other online accounts.

e USE MULTI-FACTOR AUTHENTICATION for email accounts. Your email provider or IT staff may have specific
instructions on how to implement this feature.

For more information on wire-fraud scams or to report an incident, please refer to the following links:

Federal Bureau of Investigation: Internet Crime Complaint Center:
http://www.fbi.qov http://www.ic3.qov
Wire Fraud Alert Page 1
Original Effective Date: 5/11/2017
Current Version Date: 5/11/2017 WIREO0016 (DSI Rev. 12/07/17)

TM and © Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and/or an affiliate. All rights reserved
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Notice of Available Discounts

Pursuant to Section 2355.3 in Title 10 of the California Code of Regulations Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its
subsidiaries ("FNF") must deliver a notice of each discount available under our current rate filing along with the
delivery of escrow instructions, a preliminary report or commitment. Please be aware that the provision of this
notice does not constitute a waiver of the consumer's right to be charged the filed rate. As such, your transaction
may not qualify for the below discounts.

You are encouraged to discuss the applicability of one or more of the below discounts with a Company
representative. These discounts are generally described below; consult the rate manual for a full description of
the terms, conditions and requirements for such discount. These discounts only apply to transactions involving
services rendered by the FNF Family of Companies. This notice only applies to transactions involving property
improved with a one-to-four family residential dwelling.

Not all discounts are offered by every FNF Company. The discount will only be applicable to the FNF Company
as indicated by the named discount.

FNF Underwritten Title Company Underwritten by FNF Underwriters

CTC - Chicago Title company CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

CLTC — Commonwealth Land Title Company CLTIC - Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
FNTC - Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC — Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
FNTCCA - Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC - Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
TICOR - Ticor Title Company of California CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

LTC — Lawyer’s Title Company CLTIC — Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
SLTC — ServiceLink Title Company CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

Available Discounts

DISASTER LOANS (CTIC, CLTIC, FNTIC)

The charge for a Lender's Pdlicy (Standard or Extended coverage) covering the financing or refinancing by an
owner of record, within twenty-four (24) months of the date of a declaration of a disaster area by the government
of the United States or the State of California on any land located in said area, which was partially or totally
destroyed in the disaster, will be fifty percent (50%) of the appropriate title insurance rate.

CHURCHES OR CHARITABLE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (CTIC, FNTIC)

On properties used as a church or for charitable purposes within the scope of the normal activities of such
entities, provided said charge is normally the church's obligation the charge for an owner's policy shall be fifty
percent (50%) to seventy percent (70%) of the appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage
selected. The charge for a lender's policy shall be forty (40%) to fifty percent (50%) of the appropriate title
insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected.

Notice of Available Discounts (Rev. 01-15-20) Last Saved: January 23, 2023 by KT3
MISC0343 (DSI Rev. 03/12/20) Escrow No.: 00932852-989-LAB-BLA



FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC.
PRIVACY NOTICE

Effective January 1, 2023

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its majority-owned subsidiary companies (collectively, “FNF,” “our,” or “we”) respect and are
committed to protecting your privacy. This Privacy Notice explains how we collect, use, and protect personal information, when and to
whom we disclose such information, and the choices you have about the use and disclosure of that information.

”»

A limited number of FNF subsidiaries have their own privacy notices. If a subsidiary has its own privacy notice, the privacy notice will
be available on the subsidiary’s website and this Privacy Notice does not apply.

Collection of Personal Information
FNF may collect the following categories of Personal Information:

. contact information (e.g., name, address, phone number, email address);

. demographic information (e.g., date of birth, gender, marital status);

. identity information (e.g. Social Security Number, driver’s license, passport, or other government ID number);
. financial account information (e.g. loan or bank account information); and

. other personal information necessary to provide products or services to you.

We may collect Personal Information about you from:

. information we receive from you or your agent;
. information about your transactions with FNF, our affiliates, or others; and
. information we receive from consumer reporting agencies and/or governmental entities, either directly from these entities or

through others.

Collection of Browsing Information
FNF automatically collects the following types of Browsing Information when you access an FNF website, online service, or application
(each an “FNF Website”) from your Internet browser, computer, and/or device:

. Internet Protocol (IP) address and operating system;

. browser version, language, and type;

. domain name system requests; and

. browsing history on the FNF Website, such as date and time of your visit to the FNF Website and visits to the pages within the
FNF Website.

Like most websites, our servers automatically log each visitor to the FNF Website and may collect the Browsing Information described
above. We use Browsing Information for system administration, troubleshooting, fraud investigation, and to improve our websites.
Browsing Information generally does not reveal anything personal about you, though if you have created a user account for an FNF
Website and are logged into that account, the FNF Website may be able to link certain browsing activity to your user account.

Other Online Specifics

Cookies. When you visit an FNF Website, a “cookie” may be sent to your computer. A cookie is a small piece of data that is sent to your
Internet browser from a web server and stored on your computer’s hard drive. Information gathered using cookies helps us improve
your user experience. For example, a cookie can help the website load properly or can customize the display page based on your
browser type and user preferences. You can choose whether or not to accept cookies by changing your Internet browser settings. Be
aware that doing so may impair or limit some functionality of the FNF Website.

Web Beacons. We use web beacons to determine when and how many times a page has been viewed. This information is used to
improve our websites.

Do Not Track. Currently our FNF Websites do not respond to “Do Not Track” features enabled through your browser.
Links to Other Sites. FNF Websites may contain links to unaffiliated third-party websites. FNF is not responsible for the privacy
practices or content of those websites. We recommend that you read the privacy policy of every website you visit.

Use of Personal Information
FNF uses Personal Information for three main purposes:

. To provide products and services to you or in connection with a transaction involving you.
. To improve our products and services.
. To communicate with you about our, our affiliates’, and others’ products and services, jointly or independently.

When Information Is Disclosed

We may disclose your Personal Information and Browsing Information in the following circumstances:

. to enable us to detect or prevent criminal activity, fraud, material misrepresentation, or nondisclosure;

. to affiliated or nonaffiliated service providers who provide or perform services or functions on our behalf and who agree to use
the information only to provide such services or functions;
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. to affiliated or nonaffiliated third parties with whom we perform joint marketing, pursuant to an agreement with them to jointly
market financial products or services to you;

. to law enforcement or authorities in connection with an investigation, or in response to a subpoena or court order; or

. in the good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary to comply with legal process or applicable laws, or to protect the
rights, property, or safety of FNF, its customers, or the public.

The law does not require your prior authorization and does not allow you to restrict the disclosures described above. Additionally, we
may disclose your information to third parties for whom you have given us authorization or consent to make such disclosure. We do not
otherwise share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as required or permitted by
law.

We reserve the right to transfer your Personal Information, Browsing Information, and any other information, in connection with the sale
or other disposition of all or part of the FNF business and/or assets, or in the event of bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency,
receivership, or an assignment for the benefit of creditors. By submitting Personal Information and/or Browsing Information to FNF, you
expressly agree and consent to the use and/or transfer of the foregoing information in connection with any of the above described
proceedings.

Security of Your Information
We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards to protect your Personal Information.

Choices With Your Information
Whether you submit Personal Information or Browsing Information to FNF is entirely up to you. If you decide not to submit Personal
Information or Browsing Information, FNF may not be able to provide certain services or products to you.

For California Residents: We will not share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as
permitted by California law. For additional information about your California privacy rights, please visit the “California Privacy” link on
our website (https://fnf.com/pages/californiaprivacy.aspx) or call (888) 413-1748.

For Nevada Residents: We are providing this notice pursuant to state law. You may be placed on our internal Do Not Call List by
calling FNF Privacy at (888) 714-2710 or by contacting us via the information set forth at the end of this Privacy Notice. For further
information concerning Nevada’s telephone solicitation law, you may contact: Bureau of Consumer Protection, Office of the Nevada
Attorney General, 555 E. Washington St., Suite 3900, Las Vegas, NV 89101; Phone number: (702) 486-3132; email:
aginquiries@ag.state.nv.us.

For Oregon Residents: We will not share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties for
marketing purposes, except after you have been informed by us of such sharing and had an opportunity to indicate that you do not want
a disclosure made for marketing purposes.

For Vermont Residents: We will not disclose information about your creditworthiness to our affiliates and will not disclose your personal
information, financial information, credit report, or health information to nonaffiliated third parties to market to you, other than as
permitted by Vermont law, unless you authorize us to make those disclosures.

For Virginia Residents: For additional information about your Virginia privacy rights, please email privacy@fnf.com or call (888) 714-
2710.

Information From Children
The FNF Websites are not intended or designed to attract persons under the age of eighteen (18).We do not collect Personal
Information from any person that we know to be under the age of thirteen (13) without permission from a parent or guardian.

International Users

FNF’s headquarters is located within the United States. If you reside outside the United States and choose to provide Personal
Information or Browsing Information to us, please note that we may transfer that information outside of your country of residence. By
providing FNF with your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information, you consent to our collection, transfer, and use of such
information in accordance with this Privacy Notice.

FNF Website Services for Mortgage Loans

Certain FNF companies provide services to mortgage loan servicers, including hosting websites that collect customer information on
behalf of mortgage loan servicers (the “Service Websites”). The Service Websites may contain links to both this Privacy Notice and the
mortgage loan servicer or lender’s privacy notice. The sections of this Privacy Notice titted When Information is Disclosed, Choices with
Your Information, and Accessing and Correcting Information do not apply to the Service Websites. The mortgage loan servicer or
lender’s privacy notice governs use, disclosure, and access to your Personal Information. FNF does not share Personal Information
collected through the Service Websites, except as required or authorized by contract with the mortgage loan servicer or lender, or as
required by law or in the good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary: to comply with a legal process or applicable law, to enforce
this Privacy Notice, or to protect the rights, property, or safety of FNF or the public.

Your Consent To This Privacy Notice; Notice Changes
By submitting Personal Information and/or Browsing Information to FNF, you consent to the collection and use of the information in
accordance with this Privacy Notice. We may change this Privacy Notice at any time. The Privacy Notice’s effective date will show the
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last date changes were made. If you provide information to us following any change of the Privacy Notice, that signifies your assent to
and acceptance of the changes to the Privacy Notice.

Accessing and Correcting Information; Contact Us
If you have questions or would like to correct your Personal Information, visit FNF’s Privacy Inquiry Website or contact us by phone at
(888) 714-2710, by email at privacy@fnf.com, or by mail to:

Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
601 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Attn: Chief Privacy Officer
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ATTACHMENT ONE (Revised 05-06-16)

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1.

(@) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement
now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which
the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations,
except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged
violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect, lien
or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from

coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:

(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing
to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the
estate or interest insured by this policy.

Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any

subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured

mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the

interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART |

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1.

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records.

Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of
such agency or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records.

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13)
ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1.

Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning:
building;

zoning;

land use;

improvements on the Land;

land division; and

f.  environmental protection.

This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.

Paoop

2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not
limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.

3. Theright to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.

4. Risks:
a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;
b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
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c. thatresultin no loss to You; or
d. that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28.
5.  Failure to pay value for Your Title.
6. Lack of aright:
a. toany land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.
7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state
insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws.
8. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
9. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner’'s Coverage Statement as follows:
. For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A.
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:
Our Maximum Dollar

Your Deductible Amount Limit of Liability

Covered Risk 16: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $ 10,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $ 25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 19: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $ 25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 21: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $ 5,000.00

(whichever is less)

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to
(i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13 or
14); or
(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
4.  Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of
the state where the Land is situated.
5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.
6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien
of the Insured Mortgage, is
(a) afraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.
7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and
the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered
Risk 11(b).
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the
Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

{Except as provided in Schedule B - Part II,{ t{or T}his policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’
fees or expenses, that arise by reason of:
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{PART I

{The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage,

the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.}

PARTII

In addition to the matters set forth in Part | of this Schedule, the Title is subject to the following matters, and the Company insures against loss or
damage sustained in the event that they are not subordinate to the lien of the Insured Mortgage:}

2006 ALTA OWNER'’S POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:
1. (@) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to
(i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 and 10);
or
(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title
as shown in Schedule A, is
(a) afraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and
the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the
Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses, that arise by reason of:

{The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage,

the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown in the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and that are not shown by the Public Records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6.  Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records. }

7. {Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R’s, etc. shown here.}
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ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY — ASSESSMENTS PRIORITY (04-02-15)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’ fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to
(i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14
or 16.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16,
17,18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4.  Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of
the state where the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage
provided in Covered Risk 26.

6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the Insured
has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion does not
modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of
Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with applicable
building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien
of the Insured Mortgage, is
(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy.

10. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.

11. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.
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OWNER'S DECLARATION

Escrow No.: 00932852-989-LAB-BLA
Property Address: 1433 Crestfield (Address not shown)
Duarte, CA 91010

The undersigned hereby declares as follows:
1. (Fill in the applicable paragraph and strike the other)

a. Declarant ("Owner") is the owner or lessee, as the case may be, of certain premises located at 1433 Crestfield
(Address not shown), Duarte, CA 91010, further described as follows: See Preliminary Report/Commitment
No. for full legal description (the "Land").

b. Declarant is the of
("Owner"), which is the owner or lessee, as the case may be, of certain premises located at 1433 Crestfield
(Address not shown), Duarte, CA 91010, further described as follows: See Preliminary Report/Commitment
No. for full legal description (the "Land").

2. (Fill in the applicable paragraph and strike the other)

a. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of this declaration no work has been done, no
surveys or architectural or engineering plans have been prepared, and no materials have been furnished in
connection with the erection, equipment, repair, protection or removal of any building or other structure on the
Land or in connection with the improvement of the Land in any manner whatsoever.

b. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of this declaration certain work has been done
and materials furnished in connection with upon the Land in the approximate
total sum of $ , but no work whatever remains to be done and no materials remain to be furnished
to complete the construction in full compliance with the plans and specifications, nor are there any unpaid bills
incurred for labor and materials used in making such improvements or repairs upon the Land, or for the
services of architects, surveyors or engineers, except as follows:

. Owner, by the undersigned Declarant, agrees to and

does hereby indemnify and hold harmless Ticor Title Company of California against any and all claims arising

therefrom.
3. Owner has not previously conveyed the Land; is not a debtor in bankruptcy (and if a partnership, the general partner
thereof is not a debtor in bankruptcy); and has not received notice of any pending court action affecting the title to the
Land.
4. Except as shown in the above-referenced Preliminary Report/Commitment, there are no unpaid or unsatisfied

mortgages, deeds of trust, Uniform Commercial Code financing statements, regular assessments, special assessments,
periodic assessments or any assessment from any source, claims of lien, special assessments, or taxes that constitute
a lien against the Land or that affect the Land but have not been recorded in the public records. There are no violations
of the covenants, conditions and restrictions as shown in the above-referenced Preliminary Report/Commitment.

5. The Land is currently in use as ; occupy/occupies the Land;
and the following are all of the leases or other occupancy rights affecting the Land:

6. There are no other persons or entities that assert an ownership interest in the Land, nor are there unrecorded
easements, claims of easement, or boundary disputes that affect the Land.

7. There are no outstanding options to purchase or rights of first refusal affecting the Land.

8. Between the most recent Effective Date of the above-referenced Preliminary Report/Commitment and the date of

recording of the Insured Instrument(s), Owner has not taken or allowed, and will not take or allow, any action or inaction
to encumber or otherwise affect title to the Land.

This declaration is made with the intention that Ticor Title Company of California (the "Company") and its policy issuing agents
will rely upon it in issuing their title insurance policies and endorsements. Owner, by the undersigned Declarant, agrees to
indemnify the Company against loss or damage (including attorneys fees, expenses, and costs) incurred by the Company as a
result of any untrue statement made herein.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on

at
Signature:
Owner’s Declaration Printed: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by KT3
MISC0220 (DSI Rev. 10/17/17) Page 3

Escrow No. : 00932852-989-LAB



Ticor Title Company of California Statement Of Information

CONFIDENTIAL - TO BE USED ONLY IN CONNECTION WITH Transaction Number: 00932852-989-BLA
NOTE: This form is very important. It is needed to verify your identity and to eliminate judgments and liens against people with similar names.
THE STREET ADDRESS of the property in this transaction is: (If none, please leave blank)
ADDRESS: CITY and STATE:

1. Improvements: O Single Residence O Multiple Residence O Commercial O Vacant Land

2. Occupied By: O Owner O Tenants 3. ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE LAST 6 MONTHS? O YES O NO
4. IF YES to No. 3, STATE NATURE WORK DONE:
PARTY 1 PARTY 2

First Middle Last First Middle Last

Former Last Name(s), if any Former Last Name(s), if any

Birthplace Birth Date Birthplace Birth Date

Social Security Number Driver’s License No. Social Security Number Driver’s License No.
| O am single O am married O have a registered domestic partner | O am single O am married O have a registered domestic partner
Current Spouse or Registered Domestic Partner (Other Than Party 2): Current Spouse or Registered Domestic Partner (Other Than Party 1):

Name: Name:

Former spouse/domestic partner (if none — check this box )
O Deceased Date: Where:

Former spouse/domestic partner (if none — check this box )
O Deceased Date: Where:

O Divorce/Dissolution Date: Where: O Divorce/Dissolution Date: Where:

Children from current and/or former marriages and/or domestic partnerships Children from current and/or former marriages and/or domestic partnerships

Child Name: DOB Child Name: DOB
Child Name: DOB Child Name: DOB
Marriage or Domestic Partnership Between Parties 1 and 2

Are Parties 1 and 2: O Married? Date: O Registered Domestic Partners? Date:

Party 1 - Occupations For Last 10 Years (attach an additional page, if necessary)

Present Occupation Firm Name Address From To

Prior Occupation Firm Name Address From To
Party 1 - Residences For Last 10 Years (attach an additional page, if necessary)

Number And Street City, State, Zip Code From To

Number And Street City, State, Zip Code From To

Party 2 - Occupations For Last 10 Years (attach an additional page, if necessary)

Present Occupation Firm Name Address From To

Prior Occupation Firm Name Address From To
Party 2 - Residences For Last 10 Years (attach an additional page, if necessary)

Number And Street City, State, Zip Code From To
Number And Street City, State, Zip Code From To
Have any of the above parties owned or operated a business? O No O Yes If yes, please list name(s):

I have never been adjudged, bankrupt nor are there any unsatisfied judgments or other matters pending against me which might affect my title to this
property except as follows:

The undersigned declare under penalty of perjury that the above information is true and correct (all parties must sign)

Phone(s) #

E-Mail:

Phone(s) #

E-Mail:

Party 1 Signature Date

Party 2 Signature Date

Statement of Information
MISC0008 (DSI Rev. 02/08/17)

Printed: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by <<User Initials>>

Page 4Escrow No. : <<File #>>-<<Escrow Branch #>>-<<Escrow Officer Initials>>




American Land
Title Association
Protecti Arr 7

ting the American Dream Since 190;

ALTA Information Collection Form
Page 5 of 4
Under 31 U.S.C. § 5326(a), the Treasury Department’s Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FInCEN) issued a

Geographic Targeting Order to title insurance companies requiring the collection of beneficial ownership
information for certain real estate transactions.

Please complete the below questionnaire. This Company will rely on the answers provided to meet its reporting
obligations.

Who is completing this form?

Name Position/Title Company/Law Firm
Postal Address (Headquarters City State Zip
Phone Email Fax

Transactional Information

Property Address (If Multiple properties see NOTE below):

City State Zip County

Date of Settlement Total purchase price (if multiple properties see NOTE below)

Type of Transaction: O Residential (1-4 family) O Commercial Bank Financing: O Yes O No
Purchase type: O Natural Person O Corporation OLLC O Partnership O Other

NOTE: I/f more than one property is purchased, list each address and purchase price as an addendum.

Purchase Funds Information

Total Amount paid by below instruments: $

Which type of Monetary Instruments were used (Use check boxes below)

O U.S. Currency (Paper money & coin)

O Foreign Currency Country:

O Cashier’s check(s) O Money order(s)

O Certified check(s) O Personal or Business check(s)

O Wire or other funds transfer(s) O Virtual Currency

ALTA Information Collection Form (12/20/18) Last Saved: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by <<User Initials>>

UFRMO0004 (DSI Rev. 1/2/19)Order No.: <<File #>>-<<Escrow Branch #>>Error! Unknown op code for conditional.Error! Unknown op code for conditio



—__ American Land
Title Association
Protecting the Ame

rican Dream Since 1907

ALTA Information Collection Form
Page 6 of 4

Individual Primarily Representing Purchaser

(Define as the individual authorized by the entity to enter into legally binding contracts).

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.L.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

Purchasing Entity Name & Address

Name of Purchaser

Taxpayer ID Number or EIN (/f none write N/A) Doing Business Name (DBA) (if none write N/A)

Address City State Zip

Complete the information below if the real estate purchase is being made by a corporation, LLC,
partnership, other legal entity. (Do not report trusts.)

For Corporations, LLCs, Partnerships and Other Entities provide the information for:
e Each BENEFICIAL OWNER defined as an individual who, directly or indirectly, owns 25% or more of
the equity interests of the Purchaser.

o If a legal entity or a series of legal entities own the equity interests of the Purchaser, provide
information for each BENEFICIAL OWNER, of each legal entity in the series of legal entities.

(Note: It is NOT necessary to complete the address fields if the information is on a legible copy of the government
issued ID submitted to the title company.)

ALTA Information Collection Form (12/20/18) Last Saved: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by <<User Initials>>
UFRMO0004 (DSI Rev. 1/2/19)Order No.: <<File #>>-<<Escrow Branch #>>Error! Unknown op code for conditional.Error! Unknown op code for conditio



— American Land
1% Title Association
> ® Protecting the American Dream Since 1907

ALTA Information Collection Form

Page 7 of 4

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.I.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.I.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.L.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.L.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

Attach Legible copy of government issued identification (i.e., passport, driver’s license, etc.)

ALTA Information Collection Form (12/20/18)

Last Saved: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by <<User Initials>>
UFRMO0004 (DSI Rev. 1/2/19)Order No.: <<File #>>-<<Escrow Branch #>>Error! Unknown op code for conditional.Error! Unknown op code for conditio




American Land
Title Association

Protecting the American Dream Since 1907

> ®

ALTA Information Collection Form

Page 8 of 4

Type of ID Issuing State or Country Gov't ID Number

Last Name First Name M.I.

Date of Birth Occupation Individual Taxpayer ID # (if none write N/A) % of ownership
Address City State Zip

| declare that to the best of my knowledge, the information | have furnished is true, correct and complete. | understand that this
Title Company will rely on this information for the purposes of completing any reports made pursuant to an obligation under 31
U.S.C. § 5326(a),

Signature: Date:
Type or Print Name: Title:
ALTA Information Collection Form (12/20/18) Last Saved: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by <<User Initials>>

UFRMO0004 (DSI Rev. 1/2/19)Order No.: <<File #>>-<<Escrow Branch #>>Error! Unknown op code for conditional.Error! Unknown op code for conditio



APPENDIX C

EDR HISTORICAL TOPO MAP REPORT

FREY Environmental, Inc. 1433 Crestfield Drive
Project No. 1103-12 Duarte, CA



Crestfield Townhomes, LLC
1433 Crestfield Drive
Duarte, CA 91010

Inquiry Number: 7615484.4
April 04, 2024

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 04/04/24
Site Name: Client Name:

Crestfield Townhomes, LLC Frey Environmental o
1433 Crestfield Drive 2817-A Lafayette Avenue EDR
Duarte, CA 91010 Newport Beach, CA 92647

EDR Inquiry # 7615484.4 Contact: Deanna Hoppe

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Frey Environmental were identified for the years listed below. EDR'’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 1103-12 Latitude: 34.136866 34° 8' 13" North
Project: Crestfield Townhomes, LLC Longitude: -117.953712 -117° 57" 13" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 412066.75
UTM Y Meters: 3777742.29
Elevation: 546.00' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2021 1953 1894
2018 1939
2015 1933
2012 1928
1995 1925
1976 1904
1972 1898
1966 1897

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7615484 - 4 page 2



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2021 Source Sheets

Azusa Baldwin Park
2021 2021
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2018 Source Sheets

Azusa Baldwin Park
2018 2018
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

Azusa Baldwin Park
2015 2015
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

Azusa Baldwin Park
2012 2012
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

7615484 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key

1995 Source Sheets

e N o e T
oo I 5 i G S

Azusa

1995

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1976 Source Sheets

Azusa

1976

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1976

1972 Source Sheets

Azusa

1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972

1966 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park

1966

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1964

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Baldwin Park

1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972

Azusa

1966

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1964



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1953 Source Sheets

o

Baldwin Park Azusa

1953 1953

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952 Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1939 Source Sheets

Azusa
1939
7.5-minute, 24000

1933 Source Sheets

Azusa
1933
7.5-minute, 24000

1928 Source Sheets

Azusa
1928
7.5-minute, 24000

7615484 - 4 page 5



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1925 Source Sheets

Azusa
1925
7.5-minute, 24000

1904 Source Sheets

Pomona
1904
15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

Pomona
1898
15-minute, 62500

1897 Source Sheets

Pomona
1897
15-minute, 62500

7615484 - 4 page 6



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1894 Source Sheets

Pomona
1894
15-minute, 62500

7615484 - 4 page 7



Historical Topo Map
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Historical Topo Map
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
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TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
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Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE
DUARTE, CA 91010

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.1368660 - 34° 8' 12.71"
Longitude (West): 117.9537120 - 117° 57’ 13.36”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 412064.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3777547.5

Elevation: 546 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 50005269 AZUSA, CA

Version Date: 2021

South Map: 50005271 BALDWIN PARK, CA
Version Date: 2021

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200424, 20200505
Source: USDA

TC7615484.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE
DUARTE, CA 91010

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al DUARTE UNIFIED SCHOO 1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HWTS, HAZNET TP
A2 DUARTE USD 1433 CRESTFIELD DR HWTS TP
A3 ANDRES DUARTE ELEMEN 1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HWTS, HAZNET TP
A4 DUARTE UNIFIED SCHOO 1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HWTS, HAZNET TP
A5 PETERSON SYS INTL PFAS ECHO Lower 25, 0.005, SSW
B6 AIR BRAKES PLUS 2320 CENTRAL AVE UNI RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 79, 0.015, SW
B7 QUALITY POWER INC 2320 CENTRAL AVE NO RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS,... Lower 79, 0.015, SW
8 LUCKY 7 RACING INC 2301 E CENTRAL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 85, 0.016, WSW
B9 FONTANA MARBLE 2310 CENTRAL AVE SUI WDS, WIP Lower 96, 0.018, SW
B10 CE FREY ENGINEERING 2310 E CENTRAL AVE U RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 96, 0.018, SW
B11 BRAVO HYDRAULIC INC 2310 E CENTRAL AVE U RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 96, 0.018, SW
B12 PUBLIC STORAGE #2025 2340 CENTRAL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 97, 0.018, SSW
B13 TDH GOLD CLEANING 2300 CENTRAL AVE STE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 98, 0.019, WSW
B14 SUNNY SKY PRODUCTS | 2300 CENTRAL AVE RCRA-SQG Lower 98, 0.019, WSW
B15 TDH GOLD CLEANING 2300 E. CENTRAL AVEN ENVIROSTOR, LA Co. Site Mitigation Lower 98, 0.019, WSW
B16 DESIGNERS MARBLE PRO 2310 E CENTRAL AVE RCRA-SQG Lower 175, 0.033, SW
17 EDWIN CADORNIGARA 2536 FERNLEY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 408, 0.077, ESE
18 MIGUEL AND EVA GUTIE 2307 MAYNARD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 465, 0.088, NW
C19 HALF HOUR LAUNDRY 1267 SIERRA HWY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 616, 0.117, NNW
C20 CHEVROLET AUTOMOBILE 1245 SIERRA HWY EDR Hist Auto Higher 634, 0.120, NNW
C21 MARTIN LESTER & HARR 1242 SIERRA HWY EDR Hist Auto Higher 635, 0.120, NNW
C22 BILL & MICK S TEXACO 1224 SIERRA HWY EDR Hist Auto Higher 648, 0.123, NNW
D23 RELIABLE AUTO CENTER 2422 E HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 657, 0.124, NNE
D24 RELIABLE SMOG TEST 2422 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 657, 0.124, NNE
D25 RELIABLE AUTO CENTER 2422 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 657, 0.124, NNE
D26 RELIABLE AUTO CENTER 2422 HUNTINGTON DR CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, CERS Higher 657, 0.124, NNE
D27 RELIABLE AUTO CENTER 2422 E HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 657, 0.124, NNE
28 BROWN UNITED, INC 1399 LAS LOMAS ROAD RCRA-LQG Higher 665, 0.126, SE
E29 RESCUE ROOTER 2160 CENTRAL AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 667, 0.126, WSW
D30 SUPREME DRIVE-IN DAI 2444 HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 713, 0.135, NNE
D31 SUPREME DAIRY 2444 E HUNTINGTON DR SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 713, 0.135, NNE
E32 FRANCISCO MENDOZA 1432 FAIR LEE AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 719, 0.136, West
C33 LMC INVESTMENT CORP 2332 HUNTINGTON DR SWEEPS UST Higher 737, 0.140, NNW
34 ANDERSON, CYNTHIA 1314 FAIRLEE AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 760, 0.144, WNW
F35 CVS PHARMACY # 9788 2315 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 851, 0.161, NNW
F36 CVS PHARMACY # 9788 2315 HUNTINGTON DR CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 851, 0.161, NNW
G37 WESTWAY CLEANERS 2241 E HUNTINGTON DR RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HWTS, HAZNET Lower 889, 0.168, NW
G38 WESTWAY CLEANERS, J. 2241 E HUNTINGTON DR DRYCLEANERS Lower 889, 0.168, NW
G39 BRIGHT SMILE FAMILY 2233 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 895, 0.170, NW
7615484.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE
DUARTE, CA 91010

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
F40 HAGOP KARAKHANIAN #1 2249 HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F41 MOBIL #11-EX4 2249 HUNTINGTON DR E LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F42 DUARTE UNIVERSAL INC 2249 E HUNTINGTON DR UST FINDER Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F43 MOBIL #18-EX4 2249 HUNTINGTON DR. UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F44 MOBIL OIL CORP #1135 2249 HUNTINGTON DR CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CERS TANKS,. Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F45 MOBIL #11-EX4 2249 HUNTINGTON DR E UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F46 MOBIL OIL CORP S/S # 2249 HUNTINGTON DR UST Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
Fa7 DUARTE UNIVERSAL INC 2249 E HUNTINGTON DR UST Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F48 JACK’S MOBIL SERVICE 2249 HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F49 DUARTE UNIVERSAL INC 2249 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
F50 EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 2249 HUNTINGTON DR RCRA-SQG Higher 931, 0.176, NNW
H51 A. WARREN FAMILY LTD 2088 CENTRAL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 958, 0.181, WSW
H52 AMERICAN PRECISION G 2088 CENTRAL AVE STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 958, 0.181, WSW
H53 A & C PLASTIC INC 2086 CENTRAL AVE SUI NPDES, WIP Lower 962, 0.182, WSW
F54 MIKE'S CHEVRON 2307 HUNTINGTON DR UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F55 93773 2307 HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F56 SHABASH MELIKIAN 2307 HUNTINGTON DR SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CERS Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F57 MIKE'S SERVICE CENTE 2307 HUNTINGTON DR UST Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F58 MIKES CHEVRON SERV 2307 E HUNTINGTON DR RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F59 MIKE'S CHEVRON 2307 HUNTINGTON LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F60 MIKE'S CHEVRON 2307 HUNTINGTON DR LUST, Cortese Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
F61 93773 2307 E HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 992, 0.188, NNW
62 CONNIE KWOK YEE 2580 HUNTINGTON DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1005, 0.190, NE
H63 EDWARDS REFINISHING 2076 CENTRAL AVE UNI RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HWTS, HAZNET Lower 1070, 0.203, WSW
64 AMB SERVICE CENTER 2151 E HUNTINGTON DR CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 1163, 0.220, NW
65 FRANCISCO GALLO 928 CRESTFIELD DRIVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1303, 0.247, NNE
166 DUARTE CARWASH 2120 HUNTINGTON DR SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Lower 1307, 0.248, WNW
167 LEROY GABRIEL CAR WA 2120 HUNTINGTON DR HIST UST Lower 1307, 0.248, WNW
168 LERNER GAS STATION 2107 E HUNTINGTON DR UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1498, 0.284, WNW
169 LERNER GAS STATION 2107 HUNTINGTON DR LUST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, CERS Lower 1498, 0.284, WNW
170 FORMER LERNER’S GAS 2107 HUNTINGTON DRIV ENVIROSTOR Lower 1498, 0.284, WNW
J71 HEYDEN-CANYON PARK 1100 FISH CANYON ROA WMUDS/SWAT Higher 1629, 0.309, ENE
J72 7-11 #20248 2705 HUNTINGTON DR E UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1681, 0.318, ENE
J73 7-11 #20248 2705 HUNTINGTON DR E LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1681, 0.318, ENE
K74 MIKE BROWN GRANDSTAN 2800 HUNTINGTON DR E LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1732, 0.328, East
K75 MIKE BROWN GRANDSTAN 2800 HUNTINGTON DR E UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1732, 0.328, East
76 FORMER LERNER'’S SERV 10741-10767 SAN FERN US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1785, 0.338, NW
L77 DISCOPY LAB 1540 FLOWER AVE CPS-SLIC, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP Lower 2043, 0.387, WSW
L78 M E ENTERPRISES 1570 FLOWER AVE. CPS-SLIC, WIP Lower 2087, 0.395, WSW
7615484.2s Page 3



MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1433 CRESTFIELD DRIVE
DUARTE, CA 91010

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

MAP

ID SITE NAME ADDRESS

79 1X MAGNETIC RESONANC 1863 BUSINESS CENTER
80 FORMER GE AVIATION S 1700 BUSINESS CENTER

CPS-SLIC, HWTS
ENVIROSTOR, VCP, HIST UST

Lower 2343, 0.444, WSW
Lower 3795, 0.719, WSW

7615484.2s Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
DUARTE UNIFIED SCHOO HWTS N/A
1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HAZNET

DUARTE, CA 91010 GEPAID: CAC002822171

DUARTE USD HWTS N/A
1433 CRESTFIELD DR

DUARTE, CA 91010

ANDRES DUARTE ELEMEN HWTS N/A
1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HAZNET

DUARTE, CA 91010 GEPAID: CAC002933694

DUARTE UNIFIED SCHOO HWTS N/A
1433 CRESTFIELD DR. HAZNET

DUARTE, CA 91010

GEPAID: CAC002855114

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ... Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL___________..._... National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site I<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>